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AGENDA 
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tulsa City Council Chambers 

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center 
Tuesday, November 10, 2020, 1:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting No. 1262 

 
 
The City Board of Adjustment will be held in the Tulsa City Council Chambers and by 
videoconferencing and teleconferencing. 
 
Board of Adjustment members and members of the public may attend the meeting in 
the Tulsa City Council Chamber but are encouraged to attend and participate in the 
Board of Adjustment meeting via videoconferencing and teleconferencing by joining 
from a computer, tablet, or smartphone. 
 
 
Join Videoconference: https://www.gotomeet.me/COT4/boa-gotomeeting-in-council-

chambers-november-10th  
 
Join Teleconference by dialing: +1 (872) 240-3412 
 
Participants must then enter the following Access Code: 488-434-429 
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/488434429  
 
 
The following City Board of Adjustment members plan to attend remotely via 
GoToMeeting, provided that they may still be permitted to appear and attend at the 
meeting site, Tulsa City Council Chambers, at One Technology Center, 175 East 
Second Street, Tulsa Oklahoma: Stuart Van De Wiele, Austin Bond, Burlinda Radney, 
Jessica Shelton and Steve Brown. 
 
 
 
CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of September 22, 2020 (Meeting No. 1259). 
2. Approval of Minutes of October 13, 2020 (Meeting No. 1260). 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

https://www.gotomeet.me/COT4/boa-gotomeeting-in-council-chambers-november-10th
https://www.gotomeet.me/COT4/boa-gotomeeting-in-council-chambers-november-10th
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/488434429
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3. 23015—Tom Neal 
Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an RS-4 District (Section 
45.031-D); Variance to allow the floor area of detached accessory buildings to 
exceed 500 square feet and 40% of the floor area of the principal residential 
structure (Section 45.030-B); Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less 
than 50% open space (Section 80.020-B); Variance to allow more than 30% 
coverage by an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the rear setback in an RS-4 District 
(Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to 
exceed one story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of 
the top plate. (Section 90.090-C). LOCATION: 1129 North Denver Avenue West 
(CD 1) 

 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 
4. 23022—Lubarje, LLC – Todd Maxwell 

Appeal of the Administrative Decision denying permit ZCO-067561-2020 for a 
Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Section 70.140). LOCATION: 7315 South 
Memorial Drive East (CD 7) 

 
5. 23023—Katy Anderson 

Special Exception to allow a Commercial/Assembly & Entertainment/Outdoor Use 
in a CS District (Section 15.020, Table 15-2). LOCATION: 1711 East Skelly Drive 
South (CD 9) 

 
6. 23024—David Reed, AIA 

Variance to increase the permitted height from 35 feet to 47 feet in a RS-3 District 
(Section 5.030, Table 5-3). LOCATION: 12150 East 11th Street South (CD 6) 

 
7. 23025—Eller & Detrich – Lou Reynolds 

Special Exception to permit a medical marijuana grower operation 
(Agricultural/Horticulture Nursery Use) in the CH District (Section 15.020, Table 15-
2). LOCATION: 6934 East 11th Street South (CD 5) 

 
8. 23026—Tom Neal 

Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an RS-3 District (Section 
45.031-D); Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed one 
story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate 
(Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow the floor area of an Accessory Dwelling Unit 
to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential 
structure (Section 45.030-A2 and Section 45.031-D6.a). LOCATION: 1523 East 
35th Street South (CD 9)  
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9. 23027—Tom Neal 
Variance to allow more than 30% coverage of the rear setback for a detached 
accessory building in an RS-3 District (Section 90.090-C.2). LOCATION: 1601 
South Detroit Avenue East (CD 4) 

 
10. 23028—Jack G. Arnold 

Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width on the lot inside the 
street setback (Section 55.090-F). LOCATION: 2797 South Columbia Place East 
(CD 4) 

 
11. 23029—Eller & Detrich – Andrew Shank 

Appeal of the Administrative Decision issued in the Letter of Deficiency written 
September 30, 2020 for permit application SIGN-070484-2020, stating that the 
existing dynamic display off-premise outdoor sign, located in the River Design 
Overlay (RDO-2), requires a permit and a Variance to replace the tri-fold dynamic 
display sign with LED dynamic Display (Section 70.140) OR in the alternative a 
Variance from Section 80.060-B.1 of the Code to “update an existing non-
conforming tri-fold dynamic display off- premise outdoor advertising sign in a River 
Design Overlay District to an LED dynamic display sign”. LOCATION: 9904 South 
Riverside Parkway East (CD 2) 
 
The applicant requests a continuance to December 8, 2020. 

 
12. 23033—Aaron Cissell 

Variance of the required 25-foot rear setback in the RS-2 District (Section 5.030, 
Table 5-3); Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50% open 
space (Section 80.020-B). LOCATION: 1360 East 27th Street South (CD 4) 

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Website: tulsaplanning.org  E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
CD = Council District 

 
NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, please 
notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of 
Adjustment may be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Tulsa Planning Office, 
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment meeting. 
 
NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. Please contact the 
Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official posted agenda. 

http://tulsaplanning.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0235
CZM:28
CD: 1

Case Number: BOA-23015

HEARING DATE: 11110120 (Continued from 10/27/2020) 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Tom Neal

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an RS-4 District
(45.031-D); Variance to allow the floor area of detached accessory buildings to exceed 500 square
feet and 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-8, 45.031-D.0);
Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50% open space (Sec. 80.020-8); Variance
to allow rnore than 30% coverage by an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the rear setback in an RS-4
District (Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed one
story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate. (Section 90.090-C)

LOCATION: 1129 N DENVER AV W ZONED: RS-4

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 6952.2 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT I BLK 6, THE POUDER AND POMEROY ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject propefi: None.

Surrounding Properties:

BOA-21447; On 07.10.12 the Board approved a variance to allow a two-story detached accessory
building. Property located 1 152 North Denver Ave.

BOA-12599; On 05.19.83 the Board approved a variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot
of record. Property located 1132 North Cheyenne Ave.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preéerve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-familf
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
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improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located North of the NE/c of N. Denver
Ave. and W. Latimer St.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Special Exception to allow an Accessory
Dwelling Unit in an RS-4 District (45.031-D); Variance to allow the floor area of detached accessory
buildings to exceed 500 square feet and 4Oo/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure
(Section 45.030-8, 45.031-D.O); Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50% open
space (Sec. 80.020-8); Variance to allow more than 30% coverage by an Accessory Dwelling Unit in
the rear setback in an RS-4 District (Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow a detached Accessory
Dwelling Unit to exceed one story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the
top plate. (Section 90.090-C)

A copy of "Sec. 45.030:Accessory Building and Carports in R Dsfrícfs" , "Sec. 45.031:
Accessory Dwelling Units in R, AG, and AG-R Districts", is included in your packets.
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Applicant is allowed 801 .6 sf of floor area for their ADU, they are proposing a 1 ,584 sf ADU

Applicant is allowed a single story ADU, they are proposing an ADU that is 26' in height and 19'9" at
the top of the top plate.

Applicant is required to maintain 50% (3,476 sf) open space on the lot, they are proposing 30%
(2,110 sf) of open space.

Applicant is allowed to only cover 30% of the rear setback. Applicant is proposing 57o/o coverage in
the rear setback.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: Original garage was sized for Model T cars and needs new garage to
fit modern sized cars. Lot is extremely non-conforming ADU is for owner's family and guests.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Special Exception:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an
RS-4 District (45.031 -D)

o Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

. Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony wíth the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenruise detrimental to the public welfare.

Variances:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow the floor area of detached accessory
buildings to exceed 500 square feet and 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure
(Section 45.030-8, 45.031-D.6); Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50% open
space (Sec. 80.020-8); Variance to allow more than 30% coverage by an Accessory Dwelling Unit in
the rear setback in an RS-4 District (Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow a detached Accessory
Dwelling Unit to exceed one story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the
top plate. (Section 90.090-C)

Finding the hardship(s) to be

a

a

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

4LJv/'I
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a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's i ntended p urpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current propefty owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, sprnd and íntent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

3.s
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Chapter 45 | Accessory Uses and Structures
Section 45.030 I Accessory Buildings and Carports in R Districts

supporting structure (excluding any guy lines) to the nearest point on the
residential zoning district boundary line, excluding R-zoned freeways.

Section 45.030 Accessory Buildings and Carports in R Districts

45.030-A Accessory Buildin$ Size

Section 45.031 ADU, Accessory Dwelling Un¡ts in R, AG, and AG-R Districts

Section 45.031 -A Definition

ln RE and RS-'l districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory
buildings, including accessory dwelling units, and accessory buildings not
erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed
750 square feet or 400/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure,
whichever is greater. [1]

2. RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 RS-5 and RM Districts
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM, zoned lots used for detached houses or
duplexes, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory bu ildings,
including accessory dwelling units, and accessory buildings not erected as an
integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 500 square
feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is

greater. [1]

[1] For detached accessory buildings, including accessory dwelling units,
located within rear setbacks see 5-9-Q,090:_C_2.

45.030-B Carports

Carports are allowed in R zoning districts. Any carport that occupies all or a portíon
of the street setback or street yard area must be approved in accordance with the
special exception procedures of Section 70.120 and comply with the regulations of
Section 90.090-C1.

A dwelling unit that is located in an accessory building on the same lot as a

detached house to which it ¡s accessory and subordinate.

Examples of ADUs include carriage houses, garage apartments, and mother-in-law
flats.

Section 45.031 -B Purpose

1. The purpose of allowing accessory dwelling units within R, AG, and AG-R

districts is to:

a. accommodate new housing units while preserving the character of existing
neighborhoods;

b. allow efficient use of the ci!/s existing housing stock and infrastructure;

c. provide housing options and choices that respond to varying income levels,

changing household sizes and lifestyle needs; and

:i,l'

TULSA ZONING CODE | )uly 1, 2020
page 45-3
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0 | Section 45.031
Chapter 45 | Accessory Uses and Structures

ADU, Accessory Dwelling Units in R, AG, and AG-R Districts

d. provide a means for residents-particularly seniors, s¡ngle parents, and
empty-nesters-to remain in their homes and neighborhoods, and obtain
extra income, security, companionship and assistance.

2. The ADU supplemental regulations are also intended to help ensure that that
new buildings and modifications to existiÅg buildings are designed with
sensitivíty to their context in terms of building pläcement, proportions, building
materials, and similar design features.

Section 45.031-C Applicability

These regulations apply to all accessory dwelling units, as defined by Section
45.031-A.

Section 45.031-D Regulations

1. Where Allowed

Accessory dwel ling units
are allowed by right in RD, RT, RM and RMH distr¡cts on lots occupied by a
detached house.

2. Number

No more than one accessory dwelling unit is allowed per lot.

3. Methods of Creation

An accessory dwelling unit may be created only through the following
methods:

a. Constructing an accessory dwelling unit on a lot with a new or existing
detached house; or

b. Converting or increasing existing floor area within an accessory building on
a lot with an existing detached house.

4. Density (Minimum Lot Area and Lot Area per Unit)

No additional lot area or lot area per unit is required for the accessory dwelling
unit.

5. Open space (Minimum open space per unit)

No additional open space is required for the accessory dwelling unit.

6. Accessory Dwelling Unit Size

t
ln RE and RS-1 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached
accessory buildings, including accessory dwelling units, may not exceed
750 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential
structure, whichever is greater. [1]

b. RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5, and RM Districts

TULSA ZONING CODE I july 1,2020
page 45-4
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Chapter 45 | Accessory Uses and Structures
Section 45.040 | Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Refueling Appliances

ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM zoned lots used for detached houses, the
total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings, including
accessory dwelling units, may not exceed 500 square feet or 40%o of the
floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater. [1]

[1] For detaèhed accessory buildings, including accessory dwelling units, located
within rear setbacks, see Section 90.090-C2.

7. Building and Fire Codes

All accessory dwelling units are subject to applicable building and fire codes.

8. Additional Regulations for Accessory Dwelling Units

a. Entrances

Building entrances to accessory dwelling units may not face the nearest side
or rear property line unless there is an alley abutting that property line.

b. Setbacks

An accessory dwelling unit must be located at least 10 feet behind the
detached house. This required 10-foot separation distance must be open
from the ground to the sky except that it may include walkways, patios,

decks and similar structures that do not exceed 30 inches in height above
finished grade.

c. Exterior Finish Materials

The exterior finish material of any new accessory dwelling unit must be the
same or visually match in type, size and placement, the exterior finish
material of the detached house.

d. Roof Pitch

The roof pitch any new accessory dwelling un¡t must be the same as the
predominant roof pitch of the princípal building.

Section 45.040 Cornpressed Natural Gas (CNG) Refueling Appliances
Private (restricted access), consumer-oriented (home), CNG refueling appliances are permitted as an

accessory use to lawfully established household living uses in all zoning districts.

Section 45.050 Dumpsters

45.050-A Regulations
Dumpsters established or placed on or after the eftective date specified in -S.ecJiqn

1.Q30 are subject to the following regulations:

1. Dumpsters may only be placed with the written permission of the owner of the
subject property.

2. Dumpsters must be located on a dustless, all-weather surface.

3. Dumpsters may not:

a. Obstruct motorized or non-motorized traffic;

TULSA ZONING CODE I july 1, 2a20
page 45-5 3.8



Presentation:
Oaryl WooOard, 6311 East 105th Street, Tulsa,OK; stated the existing sign is

deteriorating and this proposal is to enhance the look of the sign. There has been a lot
of time invested in this property by cleaning it up. The existing sign would not be
replaced, it would simply be refaced.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Woodard about the notation on the site plan on page 7.8,
in the Board's agenda packet, referring to a future message center. Mr. Woodard
stated that he was not requesting approval for the message center because he decided
not to have one on the sign.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"i no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Stead absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance of allowed sign height from 25 feet to 35 feet in an lL District (Section
1221.E.1); Variance of 60 foot setback to 50 foot setback in an lL District (Seetion
1221.E.1) to permit the refacing and updating of an existing sign; subject to conceptual
plan on page 7.8 with the caveat that the Board is not approving an electronic message
center. The Board has found that the existing sign is in need of repair and the sign was
most likely constructed prior to the City's code, and the location now requires the
request for these two variances. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
invoiveci, the literai entbrcement of the terms of the Code woulcÍ resuit in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variances to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 1 BLK I, GROGG' S LANDING, MINGO VALLEY TRADE CENTER, IOO EAST
INDUSTRIAL PARK AMD RESUB IOO EAST INDUSTRIAL PARK, C¡TY OF TULSA,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2147-Donna Danner Flt-[ tüPY
Action Requested:
Variance from one-story height restriction to two-story and from the height
requirement of 18 feet to 22 feet for a detached accessory building in the RS-4
District (Section 210.8.5.a). LOGATION: 1152 North DenverAvenue (CD f )

07110/2012-1074 (12)
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presentation: fà.A-êt'{q? $'$iltrffffiP,}/

Donna Danner, 1152 North DenverAvenue, Tulsa, OK; stated her house is a historical
house located in the Brady Heights District. The house has a detached garage that was
built in 1917 and it is in a dilapidated state. She would like to rebuild the structure,
imitating as it was before.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Danner if she had plans for using the upstairs portion of
the garage as rental property. Ms. Danner stated that she was not; her plans are to use
it as a garage with storage.

Mr. White asked Ms. Danner if her home was on the historical register. Ms. Danner
stated that her home is on the National Historical Register.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Stead absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance from one-story height restriction to two-story and from the height requirement
of 18 feet to 22feet for a detached accessory building in the RS-4 District (Section
210.8.5.a). Finding that this existing detached garage built in 1917 is in a delapidated
state of repair and this is on property that has a house on the historical register. This is
subject to conceptual plan on pages 8.8 and 8.9. Finding by reason of extraordinary or
exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Cocie wouicj resuit in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that
the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the
following property:

LOT 6 & 7 AND RESERVE BLK 4, THE POUDER AND POMEROY ADDN, CITY OF
TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

18310-A-Ollie Harris - Gitv of Tulsa Police Department

Action Requested:
Modification to a previously approved site plan (BOA-18310) to allow for the addition
of a 30 foot x 60 foot enclosed pole barn for storage of vehicles and training
equipment. LOCATION: 10926 East Cameron Street North (CD 3)

07/1A/2012-t074 (13)
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Case No. 12598 (continued)

Provisions of Use Unit .l226) ta allow the incineration of animaìs at
the animal shelter, that the unit to be insta'lled have a controJ so
there is no emissÍon of noxious or offensive odors, subject to the
unit being approved by the City Engineering Department in accordance
with their specifications, Tulsa City-County Health Department and
other governmental agencies concerned therewith, on the following
described property:

A tract of land 'lying in the W/2, SW/4, SE/4 of Section 8,
Township 20 North, Range l3 East in Tulsa, Tuìsa County,
Oklahoma, and being more particu]ar'ly described as follows,
to wit: Beginning at a point on the East line of Said t¡llZ,
Stl/4, SE/4, 72A.AA' North of the Southeast corner; thence
hlest 175.0A'; thence North 200.00'; thence in a Northeasterly
direction to a point on the East line of Said t,l/2, ShJ/4, SE/4,'1,100.00' North of Said Southeast corner; thence South along
the East line of Said W/2, Sl,i/4, SE/4 a distance of 380.00' to
the point of beginning.

Case No. 12599

Action Requested:
Variancè - Sectjon 208 - One Single-Family tuelling Per Lot
Request to permit two dwellings on one lot of record; and a
Section 430 - Bulk and Area Requírements in the Residential
Request for a variance of the rear yard setback from 20' to
and a variance of the side yard requirements from ì0' to 3'
ll32 North Cheyenne Avenue.

of Record-
Variance -
Di stri cts-
10'& 6"
located at

Presentation:
------fiõ'ñroe il'ood,7460 East 3rd Street, was present and advjsed he p'lans to

remodel the existing structure and will not increase the square-footage.
Former'ly the structure was used as a servants quarters and a one car
garage which is being converted into a dweÏling unit. The applicant
intends to enclose the garage space in h'is remodeling endeavors. Mr.
l^lood submitted five (5) photographs of surrounding properties contain-
ing two dweTlings (Exhibit rrP-lr'); a pìot pa'ln (Exhibit "P;.2") and a

list indicating the addresses having two dwelling units within one block
of the subject property (Exniuit "P-3").

Protestants :

Merle Inman, ll44 North Cheyenne, was present and advised he is a

member of the neighborhood associatïon who is attemptÍng to upgrade
the area. If two dweì1ings are continually perm'itted in this area
property values wi'll decrease. His main concern is if the property con-
tajns enough square-footage to house the two dwellings. He was aìso
concerned if there vrould be adequate parking provided on the subject
property.

Comments and es ti ons :
propose secon dwelling would meet the requirements as a garage,

but not the requirements of setback as a dwelling unit. Mrs. Mi'ller,
Protective Inspections, advised if there are two dwelìings on one lot
four parking spaces are required.

5 . 19.83 :387 QA)
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Case No. 1?599 (continued)

Board Action:
0n MOTI0N
( Chappeì ì e

"abs tenti o
One Single
on one lot
Requi rernen
from 20' t

Case No. I2600

Action Requested:
Speciaì Except
Commercial Dis

Board Action:
--------ã=ffiFî?i'¡rr ^r vtfr t'¡\,truN ur f

(Chappe'lle, Pu

"abstenti oltS r' ;
(Section 710 -
Under the Prov

of VICT0R and SECOND by CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 5-0-0
, Purser, Smith, Victor, l^lait, "aye"; no "nays" l no

ns"; none, "absent") to approve a Variance (section 208-
-Family nrelling Per Lot of Record) to permit two dwe'l'lings
of record; and a Variance (section 430 - Bulk and Area

ts in the Residential Districts) of the rear yard setback
o 10'6" and a variance of the side yard requirements from

l0'to 3', per pìot plan., on the following described property:

Lot 5, Block 6, Pouder and Pomeroy Addition, City of Tulsa,0kla.

Request to allow a Use Un'it 15, retail/office warehouse in a CS

DÍstrÍct located at the St^l corner of l'44 and Garnett Road.

Presentation:
-----Tn'añ]es-Murphy represented Btythe Carney, 5812 South New Haven Avenue,

and advised he is interested in acquiring the subiect property to
locate a retail/office warehouse on the site. A plot p'lan was submit-
ted (Exhibit "Q-1").

Protestants: None.

Board Questions:
---Tne*man mith asked if the structure would be sÍmìlar to the unit

located south of 21st Street and Garnett Road and Mr. Murphy answered
in the affirmative. The Chair complimented the appearance of that
structure.

ion - Section 710 - Principal Uses Permitted in the
tricts - Use Unit 1215 -Sections 740.2 and 740.4 -

rl^TñD .-á etrf.nNn h.¡ DllÞQÊQ fha Rnand vnfod 6-n-O
.|Vf\ (¡¡ts gLvvltv vJ t t er'e

rser, Smith, Victor, Waitr "aye"; no "nays"; no
none, "absent") to approve a Special txception
Principal Uses Permitted in Commercial Districts -

isions òf Use Unit IZl5 and Sections 740.? and 740.4)
to allow a Use Unit 15 retail/office warehouse in a CS District,
subject to there being no outside work or storage' per plot plan'
on the following described property:

A tract of land ìying ín Lots I and 2, Block 2' PHEASANT RUN

ADDITIQN, an additioñ to the city of Tulsa, Tulsa county, state
of Qklahoma, according to the Recorded Plat thereof, being more
particuìar1y described as follows, to wit:- Beg'inning. at^a 

.

þoint on thê East line of Said Lot .l,90.fl0 feet North of the
Southeast corner thereof; thence North 00"-28'-30" North along
the tast line of Lot 1 a distance of 433.33 feet to a point;
thence due l^lest a distance of 211.99' to a point; thence South

00o-2gr-30'r East parallel to the East jine of Said Lot I a dis-
tance of 433.33' to a point; thence due East a distance of
211.99' to the point of begÌnning; containing 2.1089 acres' more

or Jess.
5.19.83:387(21 ) 3.\2
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DANA L. BOX
ZONING OFFICIAL

PLANS EXAMINER II

TEL (918) 596-9657

danabox@cityoft ulsa. org

LOD Number: I
Tom Neal
2507 Ê..1lth st.
Tulsa, OK 74104

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2"d STREET, SU]TE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

SePtember g,2O2O

Phone: 918-231'7372

zc0-068002-2a20
(PLEASE REFERENCETHTS NUMBERWHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFTCE)

ll29 N. Denver
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)-Garage and Garage Apt.

ABOUT NGI

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE

PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL

BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3, THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM

4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

*'REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED

AT 175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CtTy OF TULSA WTLIASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.'* (sEE #2, BELOW)

SUBUT'TTALS FÆGD / ETIIAILED TO PLANS â(nr,ü//NERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

PORT

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRA\TYINGS, ETC.

HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.
APPLICATIONS THAT PREVIOUSLY UTILIZED PAPER

GoTDEVSVCS@CITYOFTULSA.ORG OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC

AL AT

J

SHALL BEAR
PLANS,2. IF SUBMITTING REVISIONS FOR

EMAIL THE REVISED PLANS TO
PLAN REVISIONS ON THE PORT

YOU WILL NEED TO

DEFICIENCY.

5. \9



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

http ;//tulsaplann ine.or9plans/TulsaZonin gCode.odf

zco-068002-2020 ll29 N. Denver Ave. September 9,2020
70.130 you may request the to grant a variance from

the terms of the Zoning Code requ¡rêmentE identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questlons

concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an admlnlstrative official decision, Master Plan

Developments Dietricts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Gorridor (CO) zoned districts, zonlng changes,
platting, lot splits, lot comb¡netions, alternatlve compliance landscape and screening plans end all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) applicatlon fo¡ms and fees to e representatlve at the Tulsa Plannlng Offlce 918-584-

Z5!19, or o¡ubmlt@lhco&olq; lt is your respons¡bil¡ty to submlt to our offices documentation of any appeal

declsions by an authorized declslon making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to
process your applicatlon, INCOG does not act es your legal or responsible agent ¡n submitting documents to the
City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in
the Tulsa Zonlng Code. The permlt applicent is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address
the noncompl¡ance and submlt the selected compllance option for revlew Staff review makes neither
representation nor recommendation es to any optimal method of code solution for the pro¡ect.

1. Sec.45.030-8 RS-2, RS-3, RS4, RS-5 or RM Districts
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-S districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings
and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not
exceed 500 square feet or 4Ùo/o oÍ the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Revlew commentsl You are proposing 1584 square ft of detached accessory structure floor area. The proposed

detached structure exceeds 500 square fT and 4O/o of the size of your house. Based on the size of your house of 2004

square feet, you are allowed 801.6 square ft of detached accessory structures floor area on your lot. Reduce the size of
your proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 801.6 square ft of total floor area or apply to BOA for a

variancetoallowadetachedaccessorystructuretoexceed 41o/oolthefloorareaoftheprincipalresidentialstructure.

2. Section 45.031-D Regulations Where Allowed
Accessory dwelling units are allowed by specialexception in RE, RS, AG, and AG-R districts on lots occupied
by a detached house. Accessory dwelling units are allowed by right in RD, RT, RM and RMH districts on lots
occupied by a detached house.
Rev¡eur commentclApply to INCOG for a special exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an RS-4 zoned area.

3. Sec. 80.020-B Nonconforming Lots in Residential Zoning Districts
ln residential zoning districts, a single detached house may be erected on a nonconforming lot without
complying with the minimum lot area, minimum lot area per unit, m¡nimum lot width, minimum street

frontage or minimum open space per unit requirements of the subject zoning district, provided that at least

50% of the lot area remains as open space. All other lot and building regulations apply, except that detached

houses may be erected on corner lots that are nonconforming with regard to lot width, subject to a reduced

minimum street side building setback of 5 feet. Garages that are accessed through a side yard abutting a

street must be set back at least 20 feet.
Revlew Comment¡: The proposed lot is considered an existing nonconforming lot. You are allowed to use 50% of the

lot size as open space. You are proposing less than 50% of the lot s¡ze to be open space. Revise plans to indicate

compliance or apply to INCOG for a g!4 to allow this lot to have less than 50% of the lot to be open space.

4. Sec. 90,090-C. Detached Accessory Buildings, including Accessory Dwelling Units, in RE, RS, RD Districts and

RM Zoned lots Used for Detached Houses or Duplexes.

a. Detached accessory buildings, including Accessory Dwelling Units, may be located in rearsetbacks provided

that:
(1) The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the

top ofthe top plate; and

2

.5, \ \"



rrL

øtdBDOi*'rs* Rl¡lzoßd râa a.txttÍw Uetæ'irdlloæ ùDqFJ.''æJ

aq, I

mà+ ìr

d¡ùridKrythùfr19 qffistánfi9rtn

Revlew Comments: The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) exceeds one floor in height and exceeds the allowed

maximum of 10' to top plate and 18' maximum in height. Revise plans to indicate compliance or apply to INCOG for a

variance.

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table 90-2:

Tolr.90.2/r;c.fr[flUütitç, ,ndvüat, k wl Ùtdlqlt¡nc 0¡tç ¡¡te h k tutt

Review Comments: The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) exceeds the allowed 30% maximum coverage in

the rear setback. Revise plans to indicate compliance or apply to INCOG for a var¡ance,

c. Nonconforming detached accessory buildings in the rear yard that are set back less than 3 feet from

¡nterlor lot lines may be expanded or demolished and reconstructed without complying with the 3-foot

setback requirements, provided that the reconstructed or expanded building complies with all of the

following requirements:
(1) lt is no closer to any inter¡or lot line than the exìsting nonconforming structure;

(2) tt is not over one story in height;
(3) lt does not cover more of the required rear yard than permitted in 990.090-C2.a(21; and

(4) lt does not exceed 500 square feet in floor area if the building does not comply with the setback

requìrements of 590.090-c2.b.

Bevlorl!..1Çomme¡!üThe proposed Accessorv Dwelling Unit (ADU) exceeds the allowed 30% maximum coverage in the

rear setback. Revise plans to indicate compliance or apply to INCOG for a variance.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code, Link to Zon¡ng Code:

htto:/ltulsaolannlno.orqtolangfTulaaZonlnoGode.odf

Pl¡r¡c irotlñr,ülc tûrdc'wer vleomellwhen ioui lþlll¡loñr,hivâ;bÖon'¡ubfiltiÊd

Th¡s ¡etter of deflclencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive addltional lettêrs from other
dlsclplines auch as Building ol Water/sewerrDra¡nage for items not addressed in this letter,

E-l¡dnEüûi.F

ß¡ù IS6¡rún0lñtùt

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WìTH

THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON

RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP
AREA

OFFICE ADVISED OF TH E CITY OF ADJUSTMENT OROU R
COMMISSION

ANY ACTION BY
ATUS OF

TULSA BOAR D OF
A ZONING

TULSA METROPOLIT AN

J
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BOA-23015 Note: Graph¡c overlays may not precisely
align with physical îeatures on the ground'
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Sparqer, Janet

From:
Sent:
To:

Margaret Aycock < margeeaycock@gmail.com >

Friday, October 16,202010:31 AM

esubmit
boa 2301 5Subject:

Dear incog folks,
I live nextioor to this property. I live at rr35 N Denver. My husband and I are in favor of the plan. It looks
like neighborhood histõricguidelines have been taken into consideration with the outside appearance of the
addition which is important to us. We are excited to see the new garage/apt sitting next door.
Sincerely,
Margee and Scott Aycock
rr35 N DenverAve, Tulsa, OKT4to6
9r8-4o8-rzo5

Art Bloe

Art Gallerv
Children's Book Bloe

Coupon for monev off first airbnb trip

1 3.A3



Chapman, Austin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

dianejenkins@cox.net
Wednesday, October 21,2020 12:45 PM

esubmit
Case Number BOA-23015

I own the property to the immediate South of this subject property (l-1-27 N. Denver Ave.). I am very concerned about

the proposed structure for a number of reasons, outlined below:

o The upstairs living area will look directly down on our backyard and patio area, and remove all of our privacy.

o Wehaveahottubandpatioinourbackyard. ltwilldramaticallychangetheexperienceifwehaveneighbors
looking directly down into it.

o The size of the structure is out of line and proportion with the other structures in the neighborhood.

o Partofthecharmoftheneighborhoodisthespacingofthestructures. Anoversizedtwostoryresidenceinthe
backyard will make the space look over-built and overly dense. Almost like a multi-family housing unit has been

built next door.
o Adding a second residence will increase traffic, noise and potential disturbances from its use

o The building will reduce green space within Brady Heights

I hope you will take the above in consideration in determining whether or not to approve this case

Sincerely,

Diane L. Jenkins
Lt27 N. Denver Ave

Tulsa, OK 74LO6

1 3.erl|
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8312 Case Number: BOA-23022

CZM: 53

CD:7
HEARING DATE= 11110120201:00 PM

APPLICANT: Todd Maxwell

ACTION REQUESTED: Appeal of the Administrative Decision denying permit ZCO-067561-2020 for
a Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Sec. 70.140)

LOCATION: 7315 S MEMORIAL DR E ZONED: CS,OL

PRESENT USE: Restaurant TRACT SIZE: 67914.67 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION= LT 2 LESS W40 THEREOF BLKZ, EL PASEO RESUB L2-381 SKWIEW
ACRES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACT¡ONS: None.

RELAT¡ONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Regional Center " and an "Area of Growth"

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

Regional Genters are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large-scale employment, retail, and civic or
educational uses. These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit
hubs; station areas can include housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile
parking is provided on-street and in shared lots. Most Regional Centers include a parking
management district.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located South of the SE/c of E. 73'd St.
S. and S. Memorial Dr.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is Appeal of the Administrative Decision denying permit ZCO-

¿{. e

067561-2020 for a Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Sec. 70.140),

REVISED 1V3l2020



Section 7A.1N Appeals of Administratlve Decisions

70.14t-A Authority
Appeals of administrative {staff-level} decisions on site plans go to the planning
commission {See 5-7.-0.,959r-Ç1. The board of adjustment is authorized to hear and
decide all other appeals where it is alleged there has been an error in any order,
requirement, decision or determination made by the land use administrator, the
development administrätor or any other administrative official in the
administration, interpretation or enforcement of this zoning code.

Figure 70-7' Appeals of Administrotive Decisions {Generolly)

*withín l0 days o{
úetßion búng appenled

heøríng notie
newEoper,mailed

***

70.140-G Hearing and Final Decision

1. The board of adjustment must hold a public hearing on the appeal.

2. Followingthe close of the public hearing the board of adjustment must make
its findings and take fftion on the appeal.

3. ln exercising the appeal power" the board of adjustment has allthe powers of
the administrative officialfrom whom the appeal is taken- The board of
adjustment mäy affirm or may, upon the concurring vote of at least 3

members, reverse, wholly or in part, or modiñ7 the decision being appealed.

4. ln acting on the appeal, the board of adjustrnent must grant to the official's
decision a presumption of correctness, placing the burden of persuasion of
error on the appellant.

70. 1 40-H Review Criteria
The decision being appealed may be reversed or wholly or partly modified only if
the board of adjustment finds that the land use administrator, the development
administrator or other administrative official erred.

4.U

File Appliøtion witft
[¡nd use Administrator

and Admf nlstratlve
0ffclal"

REVTSED r7/3/2O2O



The applicant representing the proposed dispensary at7315 S. Memorial Dr. is appealing the denial
of the permit, ZCO-067561-2020, for a dispensary. The denial is based on the existence of a Zoning
Clearance Permit issued at 7309 S. MemorialAve, ZCO-067758-2020.

The Development Administrator has been asked to prepare material explaining their position which
will be sent to Board members as an addendum to their packets.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (affirm/reverse) the Administrative Decision issued by the Development
Administrator denying permit ZCO-067561-2020 for a Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Sec. 70.140)

Finding that the Development Administrator (acted appropriately/erred) in the Administrative
Decision denying permit ZCO-067561-2020 for a Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Sec. 70.140)

¿{. r{

73ItgS. Mernor¡al
?

I
a

Subielt Trdct: 7375

S. Mefitoriûl

E73S¡S

¡

REVTSED 17/3/2O2O
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Facíng South on MemorialDr.

Facing North on Memorial Drive
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Subject property

Property locoted 73Og S. Memorial Dr. Property wos íssued ø Zoning Cledrønce Permit (ZCO-067758-

2020) for a Medicøl Marijuønø Dispensøry.

4.lo



City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd St., Suitè fl450

Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) s96-94s6

Location Address Parcel Number

Expiration:

PermrNa.ZCO.06775&2O24
PermltType:7.onbtg

work Clossîfl catlon ; Gommcrclal

Penr¡ltStotus: lssued

l¡¡ue oate: O9/OU.1020

7309 S MEMORIAL DR E, Tulsa, OK 74133 7s62s831205785

Contacts

Kevin Hale

1319 e 6th street, tulsa, OK74t2O

(918)764-9996

Appl¡cant

kevin@ 1a rchitectu re.com

ests:
Des$iption: Existing use is a mercant¡le furn¡ture store,

proposed use is a medical marijuana dispensary

Veluation:

Total Sq Feet:

So.oo

0.00

Buildlng/Trades: {918} 596-9656
Rlgtrt Of War {918} 59æ630

Fees Amount

Commercial Zoning Clearance

Permit and L¡censing SYstem

Maìntenance Fee

Record Retent¡on fee

s78.00

S4.oo

System Development Fee

Total:

S7.so

s10.46

see,e6

Pavments Amt Paid

Total Fees

Check # 970245020

Amount Due:

s9e.96
s99,96

So.oo

Additional lnformation

Proposed Use Type(sl: Other (see Describe Proposed Use)

Describe Proposed Use in Detail: Medical Marijuana Dispensary

Zoning Use: Commercia l/Retail Sales/Medica I Ma rijuanâ Dispensary

Zoning permlt Notes: Approved for Commercial/Retail Sales/Medical Marijuana Dispensary as an allowable use by right in a CS zoned

districi. Accept appl¡cant's verification of the 1,000' spacing requirement for a medical marijuana dispensary from another medical

marijuana diipensary. This is a zoning clearance permit as to use only. This is ne¡ther a building perm¡t nor a cert¡f¡cate of occupancy.

Other code provisions including but not l¡mited to plalting, parking, setbacks, spacing, landscaping and screening may apply upon

owner's submittal of complete building and/or site plans.

September 02,2020

lssued By: Braden Cole Date

4,rl
September 02, 2020

Authorized Signature

City of Tulsa, 175E2nd St., Tulsa, OK

Date

Page I of 1



CITY OF TULSA
ZONING GLEARANCE ONLY

PERMIT APPLICATION

Date: 8.,1.?r72

AIP#:

Note: Please print or type all data

ADDREss îo BE zoNEo 13. ç NUMBER-

n REsDe¡lrLcL &ouur*"^r No. or pr-nrus t No. or P¡ces or onr set or Puns & Specln"olo*r, Z

, tþ917
Cnv

AccouNr No. (tr APPLTcABLE)

?a/5^- stott

-ør,;7gE

ADDRESS

PHoNE &t6í7.1,1¿lZ"o Mostle tì
Eunr Aooness:

Leor Descruprto¡l: LlZ L?ts wüot 4lvne( Btl< Z
LoT L BLocK z AODITION*-"îl 

Tbs¿o Zrs*S U-7 Bt 5t ¡uic w Jr*s

BoARD oF ADJUSTMENT No,

SPEclArExcEPTroN Yt f,f{ P.U.D. No.

WILL tHrs BE AN ADULT ENT€RTAINMENI EsTABL¡sHMENT E yes

Ane vou p¡.e¡¡NrNG A usE cHANe e o¡¡lv? [ v., E ruo

VARIANCE Ytr Ntr APPROVALDATE:

X{" sc¡nrnt-rvonre¡¡reoBusrrurss nvr"{no

ARE you pLANNtNc NEw coNSTRUcrroN oR ENLARcEMENT oF EXsnNG coNsrRucrtoN (trucluotxo ennxtnc)?

WH¡r Is rne HSIGHT FRoM THE GRoUNo To THE TOP OF THE WALL OF THE ACCESSORY STNUCTURE?

Wxnr ts rte ovERALL HETGHT oF THE Accgssony srRucruRe?

trvrs [Ho

Pnoposeo UsE:

Ìrt¿ ¿ l¿¿ l lt{¿pr S{F r/^ I)sputtttø|

DAY TrlrE CoNTACT PERSoN(S)

ß\o^ t¡Ïtbmþ¡ - VkÅ hrnVr*
PosriloN

f,rlrrl',*
PHONE NO.

elt\iú4.tlþo
AODRESS:

?þo.S.ut'lt(¿ Þ. ltln>
ctw

lu(g
STATE ZIP

Olu Nrr{
E-mallAddreso

frlrr rr . rui I barla @^ YU*UcbtVt. tM
MoBILE PHoNE No, FÆ( NO.

April29,20l4

4.8



CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAT
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

clange@cityoft u lsa. org

LOD Number: 'l
Crystal Hendricks
2200 S Utica PL
Tulsa, OK74104

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

September 17,2020

Phone: 918.744.4270

zco-067561-2020
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

7315 S Memorial Dr
Medical Marijuana DisPensary

IN SUBMITTING REV¡SIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS

SHALL BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1- A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOTVED

3, THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED

AT
175 EAST 2^d STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONÊ (918)596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORIIIATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.

SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMITT\/VO (2)SETS OF DRAWINGS lF SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC

REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS', IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON.LINE, FOR

REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND

REVISION MARKS.
3. INFORMATION ABOUT THE ZONING CODE, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), PLANNING

coMMlsstoN (TMApc), AND THE TULSA PLANNING OFFICE AT INCOG CAN BE FOUND

ONLINE AT TULSAPLAÑNING.ORG; IN PERSON AT 2 W. 2ND ST., 8TH FLOOR, IN TULSA; OR

BY CALLING-19-SA$.ISZA AND ASKING TO SPEAK TO SOMEONE ABOUT THIS LETTER OF

DEFICIENCY.
4. A COPY OF A'RECORD SEARCH' r X IIS I IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE

PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF

APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG, UPON APPROVAL BY THE

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO

YOU FOR IMMEDIATE SU BMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revision s submittal procedure above.)

(continued)

4,q



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

W
zca-067561-2020 7315 S Memorial Dr Se mber 17 2020

Note: As provided for ln Sectlon 70.130 you may request thE Board of Adjustment {BOA) to grant a variance from

the terms of the Zoning Code requirements identifled in the letter of deficiency below. Pleaee direct all questions

concerning va¡ances, special exceptions, appeals of an adminlstrative offrcial decision, Master Plan

Developmentc Dl¡trlcts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Conidor (GO) zoned distr¡cts, zoning changes'

platting, lot cplits , lot combinationg, alternat¡ve compliance landscape and scrcening plans and all questions

iegarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to a represêntative at the Tulsa Planning Offlce at 9LÈ99!t'
7526 or esubmitúDincoq.orq . lt ie you¡ responsibility to submit to our office documentation of any appeal decisions

by an authorized declclon making body atrecting tñe status of your application so we may continue to procesg

yãur appllcation. INCOG does not act as your legal or rcsponeible agent in submitting documsn8 to the Clty of

iulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa

Zoning Code. Tha permit appllcant is responsible for exploring all or eny optionc available to addrecs the

noncompliance and submlt the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation

nor nêcommendation es to any opt¡ma¡ method of code solution for the proiect.

Sec..llg-B: The application for your proposed Medical Marijuana Dispensary cannot be approved because

there is an active Zoning Clearance Permit for another dispensary within 1000 ft of your location.

Review comment: Appeals of spacing and distance verification decisions of the development administrator

may be appealed to the board of adjustment in accordance with Sec.70.140. Appeals of administrative decisions

musr be filed within l0 days of the date of the decision being appealed. The BOA contact person is Austin Chapman. He

rnay be reached at 918.584.7526 or aclraprrrant].lincog'org'

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code.

Link to Zoning Code:
w rlu . tu lsaplann ing.org'plans 'Tu lsaZon in gCode.pdl'

Pleaee notlfv the reviewer yia email when vour revisions have been e ubmltbd

This letter of deficienciea covers Zoning plan rcview items only. You may receive addltional lettelrl from other
diaciplines cuch ae Building or llYater/Sewer/Drainage for iteme not addregsed ¡n thls lêtter.

A hard copy of this letter ie available upon rcqusst by the applicant.

2

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED

WTH THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES

UPON RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM

THE APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISÊD OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING

CLEARANCÊ PERMIT

4. \0
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9330
CZM:47
CD: I
HEARING DATEl. 1111012020 1:00 PM

Case Number: BOA-23023

APPLICANT: Katy Anderson

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to add a Commercial/Assembly & EntertainmenVOutdoor
Use in a CS zoning district (Sec.15.020 Table 15-2)

LOCATION: 1711 E SKELLY DR S ZONED: CS

PRESENT USE: Medical Mairjauna Dispensary TRACT SIZE:. 23091.25 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N230 LT 10 LESS BEG NL H! /Y 44 & WL LT 10 TH E110 N25.10
SW110.46 S15 POB FOR RD, PERRY'S 27207 SUB

RELEVANT P IOUS ACTIONS

Subject Property:

BOA-22934; On 07.17.20 the Board approved a Variance to increase the permitted 240 square foot
display area for a wall sign in a CS District.

Surrounding Property:

BOA-23005; On 09.22.2020 the approved a Special Exception to permit a self-storage facility in the
OL district. (Section 15.020, Table 15-2) Variance of Sec. 40.360-8.3 of the code to permit up to two
(2) garage-style access doors to be visible at ground level from abutting O/R lots and street rights-of-
way. Property located 5012 S. Victor Ave, immediately North of the subject property.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Mixed-Use-Corridor" and an "Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

Mixed-Use Gorridors are Tulsa's modern thoroughfares that pair high capacity transportation
facilities with housing, commercial, and employment uses. Off the main travel route, land uses include
multifamily housing, small lot, and townhouse developments, which step down intensities to integrate
with single family neighborhoods. Mixed-Use Corridors usually have four or more travel lanes, and
sometimes additional lanes dedicated for transit and bicycle use. The pedestrian realm includes

5,e
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sidewalks separated from traffic by street trees, medians, and parallel parking strips. Pedestrian
crossings are designed so they are highly visible and make use of the shortest path across a street.
Buildings along Mixed-Use Corridors include windows and storefronts along the sidewalk, with
automobile parking generally located on the side or behind.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located Along Skelly Drive between
Utica and VictorAvenues. The proposed Use is within 150'of a Nursing Home in an RM-2 Zoning
District to the East and within 150' of an RS-3 Subdivision to the West.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to add a
Commercial/Assembly & EntertainmenUOutdoor Use in a CS zoning district (Sec.15.020 Table 15-2)

An Assembly and Entertainment Use is described ín Sec. 35.050-8 as follows

Uses that provide gathering ploces for participant or spectator recreation,
entertainment or other assembþ activitieç- Assembly and entertainment uses måy

prorride incidental food or beverage seruice. Typical uses include gun clubs,

shooting rðnges. health clubs, glrmnasiums, riding stables and academiea banquet
halls, entertainment centers, event {enters. billiard cent€rs, bourling centers,

f,inemæ, go-cart Facks" laser tag. paintball, miniature golf courses. stadiurns"

ãrenås, video arcades" rare tracks, fairgrounds, rodeo grounds, urater P¿rks.
ämusement parks. food truck (r,urts¡ and live theaters" ûutdoor seating and dining
åreas th¿t exceed 50{ü of the indoor floor area of the subject principal use {e.6-,
bar, restaur¿nt or indoor assernbþ and entertainment usel are regulated as än
outdoor assembþ and entert¿inment use.

Assembly and Entertainment Uses are subject to the supplemental regulations of Sec. 40.040

lrllhenever an assembþ and entert¿inrnent use ls located on a lot abutting an R orAG-R-zoned loÇ a

screening wall or fence must be pra'vided along the common lot line in arcordance with the F1

screening fence orwall standards of 565JlZ0;Ç

The applicant is requesting to use the outdoor space in the rear of the current medical marijuana
dispensary for a for an Outdoor Assembly and Entertainment Use to be used in conjunction with the
dispensary. The Board may consider the compatibility of the Office zoning that borders the property
on three sides that would not permit an Assembly and Entertainment Use. Additionally, the Board
may ask the applicant if Medical Marijuana will be consumed on site. Other medical marijuana uses
including the existing dispensary must provide protection to neighbors against odors. The proposed
Outdoor Assembly and Entertainment Use would not be able to provide the same filtration systems
required inside the building.

Currently the RS-3 subdivision to the West of the subject property has masonry wall installed
between l-44 and the development to help screen them from the lnterstate and dampen the noise.
There would not be any screening required for this property since the surrounding zoning has all been
changed to Office. lf the Board is inclined to approve the request requiring screening between the
proposed use and the Offíce zoning surrounding them should be considered.

5,3
REVTSED !O/29/2O2O



SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to add a Commercial/Assembly &
EntertainmenUOutdoor Use in a CS zoning district (Sec.15.020 Table 15-2)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ofthe agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any)

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenrise detrimental to the public welfare.

5. rl
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c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to

the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the

same zoning classification ;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent propefty; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

LT 13 BLK 19, CHEROKEE HGTS ADDN, Gity of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

ilLr 80PT
Action Reouested:
V"driañ¿à to increase the permitted 240 square foot display area for a wall sign in a

CS District (Section 60.080-8). LOGATION: 1711 East Skelly Drive (CD 9)

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that what the Board has seen is that the City, via the Permit
Office, has taken the position that the left half of the subject site is the sign and the right
half is not a sign. Mr. Chapman stated that is correct. Mr. Van De Wiele stated the
Board is tasked to give a Variance from the square footage-

Presentation:
KatV Andersõn, 1711 East Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated the last time she was before
the Board it was discussed that the City originally designated the whole mural as a sign,

and she needs a Variance for the sign requirements. After that meeting it was decided
that if she would go back to the City of Tulsa and ask if they would agree that from the
peace signs to the right is all mural and the purple background with the dispensary logo

on the left half is signage the Board would approve the Variance because of the
placement of the property and because the sign is not easily seen because of the

topography. Ms. Anderson stated she went to the City of Tulsa and has submitted that
to the Board, and now she is back before the Board for another review of her case.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that after the last meeting Mr. Sage did reach out to him and

he told Mr. Sage that he needed to direct his comments to Mr. Austin Chapman at
tNcoG.

lnterested Parties:
Ron Sage, 17A3 East Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated he is in the building directly west
of the subject dispensary. That wall is clearly there to attract attention to the dispensary

o711412020-12s4 (to)
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and part of it reads Tulsa high country. The Kush logo in the front matches the same

color scheme as the surfboard and peace signs. lt was mentioned at the last meeting

that he was offended by the sign and he was never offended by the sign, it would take a

lot more than her sign io oflend h¡m. ln continuing on, the sheer size of the sign is the

issue. ln section 6b.080, sub paragraph F, it clearly reads that the Variance to be

granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject

þroper-ty is located nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of the

äO¡"""nt property, which it has. Mr. Sage stated that his tenants have already informed

n¡m tnat ihey may not be renewing their lease. He has received comments from other

neighbors ¡n ttre 
-Brookside 

area; ñe has many properties in the Brookside area. This

naiOet¡nitely been a point of contention as far as the overall grandness and the look of

the building. ln the pievious case, the Board said because of the way it looks it doesn't

match the 
-neighborhood and it intrudes over into the building line, and the Board made

Variance to the building to take it back. The was based on a judgment call and he

thinks this is the same tñing. Mr. Sage thinks the Board has to look at this and ask does

it need to be this large? lé it necessary to be this large to be seen from the freeway?

The laws that are in [lace were put there for a reason by the City Planners, and he asks

that the Board look at that and look at the laws that were put in place for this reason. lt
direc¡y affects and alters the essential character of the neighborhood and impairs the

use oi the development of the neighborhood businesses. Mr. Sage believes it is
injurious to the vatues of the neighborhood and the businesses as well. Mr. Sage stated

he is opposed to this request.

John Huffines, 256 East 46th Street, Tulsa, OK; stated he is before the Board on

behalf of the Brookside Neighborhood Association. He appreciates the applicant's

entrepreneurial spirit, however in this particular case, the association sees it important

to imþose the law. The association is fine with the advertising of the sign by standards

previously set. This business is situated close to l-44, between Lewis and Peoria

Au"nues, is located in area where there is much lane changing occurs and exiting from

l-44. lt is helpful to keep motorists focused on driving. The sign size limits were

determined for a reason and he would like the Board to honor the impact of the City

Planners. Much thought and deliberation go into the setting of these standards' Mr.

Huffines stated the apþlicant does have other options, such as a billboard. Mr. Huffines

asks the Board to deny this request and maintain the standards. The neighborhood

would appreciate the smaller sign, 240 square feet, in that it will be more harmonious in

the neighborhood setting.

Rebuttal:
Katy Anderson came fonryard and stated she has nothing more to add.

Commenk and Queetions:
otetokeepthelefthalf,althoughshedoesthinktheright

half is really cool and a great design. This does not bother her at all, but she does think

that artwork and murals look really cool in certain districts in Tulsa and in other places

they can stick out. ln this case she does think this sticks out so she would probably

vote to deny the relief for the right half.

07ll4l2a2o-1254 (11)
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Mr. Van De Wiele stated that the way the City Permit Office has'now looked at this is
that there is no request for a Variance in connection to the right half of wall. Mr.

Chapman stated that is correct. lt is the Kush Dispensary which is 340 square feet on

the left portion. Mr. Van De Wiele stated by right the applicant has 240 square feet for a
sign and the applicant is requesting 100 square feet additional to allow the size of the
left half of this.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated he has not seen a basis for a hardship for an additional 100

square feet; that basically means that entire side of the building is going to be painted

whether it be by a mural or a sign. lf the point of the hardship is that thÍs is right next to
a highway, and he is not entirely certain that a motorist could exit the highway by the
time the sign was seen, he thinks the applicant has done enough work there to catch
the attention of the public. He does not see a hardship for another 100 square feet of
signage on the building.

Ms. Radney stated that if the artist came back and finished the mural going southward
reducing the amount of wall art that actually is the business, the Board would not have
any purview over that either. Ms. Radney believes the applicant has made her case to
be approved for the additional signage.

Board Action:
On MOTION of ROSS, the Board voted 3-1-0 (Radney, Ross, Shelton "aye"; Van De

Wiele "nay"; no "abstentions"; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a Variance to
increase the permitted 240 square foot display area for a wall sign in a CS District
(Section 60.080-8), subject to page 4.5 as shown in the agenda packet. The Board has
found the hardship to be the location of the subject property being on a one-way street,
and only allowing for signage that can be visible from only one side of the building. ln
granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property

owner, have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision's intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the af leged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and

071r4/2020-12s4 (12)
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g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

N23O LT 10 LESS BÊG NL HVVY 44& WL LT 10 TH E11O N25.10 SW110.46 SI5
POB FOR RD, PERRY'S 27207 SUB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa Gounty, State of
Oklahoma

NEW APPLICATIONS

22947-Jermaine Miller

Action RsEuested:
Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 40o/o of the floor area
of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A); Variance to allow an
accessory structure to exceed one story, 18 feet in height and more than 10 feet in
height to the top of the top plate (Sectíon 90.090.C); Variance to allow more than
30% coverage ín the rear setback (Section 90.090-C.2). LOGATION: 1232 South
Braden Avenue East (CD 5)

Presentation:
Jermaine Miller, 1232 South Braden Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he did not know
anything about permits or the Board of Adjustment, so he 6tarted to build an extra
house in the back yard to be close to his Grandmother. He went the first contractor he
could find, and that contractor started construction. The City of Tulsa lnspector came
out and informed him that there was no permit to build, warned him of all the violations,
and shut the job down. Aftenruard he went to INCOG and now he is before the Board.
Just recently he received e-mails from the neighbors about the proposed apartment
nnrnnlpv an in¡raace in nnica an in¡roac.a in frach and an in¡raaca aÍlra(fi¡ hrrf lhat ievvr ¡ rtsrv,rr vvt !r rs¡ .v

not the case. Mr. Miller stated that it will be the same as before. Mr. Miller stated that
there was an e-mail regarding the window in the rear and he does not have a problem
with removing that window if needed.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Miller how many bedrooms will be in the proposed house
Mr. Miller stated that it will be two bedrooms.

Ms. Ross asked Mr, Miller if he wrote the statement of hardship that is shown in page
6.4 in the agenda packet. Mr. Miller answered affirmatively. Ms. Ross stated that
statement says the house is to be a rental and generate income. Mr. Miller stated that
he would be the one renting the house. Ms. Ross asked if the owners of the front house
are a relation. Mr. Miller stated he is related by marriage; the owner is his grandmother-
in-law.

07/14/2020-1254 (13)
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22943-Robert Jackson

Action Reoue¡ted;
Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana

dispe¡sary trom another medical marijuana dispensary (Section 40.225-D).

LOCATION: 4328 South Mingo Road East (CD 7)

Presentation:
Robert Jackson,4328 South Mingo Road, Tulsa, OK; no formal presentation was

made but the applicant was available for any questions from the Board.

Ms. Ross stated the Board has a map exhibit on page 14.9 there is 2,990 feet from the
nearest dispensary. Mr. Jackson confirmed the statement'

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Gluestions:
None.

Board Action:
On tvtOnOtt of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bond, Radney, Ross, Shelton,

Van De Wiele "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none absent) I move that based upon

the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we ÆgI the applicant's verification of

spacing to permit a medical marijuana dispensary subject to the action of the Board

being void should another medical marijuana dispensary be established prior to the

establishment of this medical marijuana dispensary; for the following property:

pRT SE NE BEG t28t.soN & 108.73NW SECR NE TH s.270-71 W229.96 N368.79

SE249.95 POB SEC 25 19 13 I.69ACS, C¡ty of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

2l9${-lftt{ And¡non ilLt coPï
Action Requested:
Vãiiance to increase the permitted 240 square foot display area for a wall sign in a

CS O¡str¡ct (Section 60.080-8). LOCATION: 1711 East Skelly Drive South (CD 9)

Presentationi
@nderson,1711 East Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated she has a mural on the side

of her wallthat was painted for her business. As soon as the muralwent up there was a
complaint placed with the City, so the City lnspector contacted her and asked her to
permit the mural. Ms. Anderson stated that she did obtain a permit and was told that
ihe sizing of the mural is too large because of the logo and it is considered signage

instead oÍ a mural. Ms. Anderson stated that the neighbors to the west have expressed

0612312020-r2s3 (23)
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that they are not happy with the mural. There was a meeting yesterday in hopes of

iéacninj a resolution a-bout the mural but there was no compromise because they did

not like ihe peace signs and the flowers; the artwork'

Ms. Ross asked Ms. Anderson if the neighbors said they did not like the artwork. Ms'

Anderson stated the neighbors told her that it evokes a party vibe that is unprofessional.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Chapman if 240 feet was allowable for the sign. Mr'

Chapman answered affirmatively. Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the entire wall was

.ount"d as a sign? Ms. Anderson stated when the City did the measurements, they

counted the entiie drawing as signage. Mr. Chapman stated the dimensions on that are

740 square feet. Ms. Andersoñ stãted that her argument is that the back half of the

building is not signage because it does not have her logo on it, it doesn't have the same

contex[ as her building or business, it is just artwork'

Ms. Radney asked Ms. Anderson if she had a copy of what she uses as a logo, like a

business cárd or letterhead? Ms. Ross stated that Ms. Anderson is wearing a shirt that

has her logo on it and it is the same font and everything as the Kysh. Ms. Radney

asked Ms. Anderson if she was using the artwork in other part of her business as

advertisement. Ms. Anderson stated that she does not use the mural; it is posted

places by other people, but she does not use it for advertisement.

Ms. Anderson stated that she has a seven-page petition that neighbors and customers

have signed showing support for the mural. Ms. Anderson stated she has people

coming ìnto h"r busiñess'everyday telling her that they never noticed the building until

the mural was painted; those-people live in the neighborhood and have been in the

neighborhood fór years. Peopie tell her that they drive down the highway and see it,

and that tne murál is what brought them into her business. The mural is her best

advertising.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Anderson if she owned the vacant lot next to her' Ms.

Anderson stated the lot is owned by the state, it was purchased when the highway was

widened and is held up in a lawsuit currently'

Ms. Shelton asked Ms. Anderson if she had any plans to erect signage by the road. Ms.

Anderson stated if she keeps the mural as is, she will not add any additional signage

because she is at the maximum. lf she has to remove the logo from the mural to keep

the mural, then she would want to add additional signage'

Ms. Radney asked staff if the dispensary flag that is at Skelly considered part of the

applicant's iignag" or is that temporary. Mr. Chapman stated that he cannot speak to

whether it wãs fermitted but typically it would be considered a promotional signage,

depending on hòw close it is to the road it possibly could be in the right-of-way which is

noi allowð¿. Ms. Anderson stated that when the City lnspector called her the flag was

discussed and he told her to keep the flag out of the right-of-way and she brings the flag

in every night.

061231202A-n53 Q4)
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Ms. Ross asked Ms. Anderson to state her hardship for her request. Ms. Anderson
stated that if the murat is the best way, she has to advertise her business because of
the topography and the turn in the highway.

Mr. Bond asked Ms. Anderson if the artist that painted the mural would be free to paint

another similar mural somewhere else. Ms. Anderson stated that she believes they
would be able to do so, because there are murals all down Brookside. Ms. Anderson
stated that artist is with Clean Hands and he has painted murals all over Tulsa. Mr.

Bond asked Ms. Anderson if the murals would look similar to this and have nothing

related to her product. Ms. Anderson answered affirmatively. Mr. Bond asked Ms.

Anderson if there was no secondary meaning. Ms. Anderson answered no. Ms.

Anderson stated that she wanted a very comfortable and welcoming vibe and she thinks
the mural does that. Other than that. there is no ulterior motive with the design.

Mr. Bond stated the test here is whether this is part of the applicant's trade for
advertising versus whether ít is decoiation, which in this case he thinks is protesting the
decoration. Mr. Bond thinks there is a line in the middle, one which is distinctive
advertising and one which is not. lf the applicant is over budget on the first half, based
on her location off the exit of the highway he would be inclined to see that as a

hardship. The second half of the sign, he believes, is a mural to make the City great;

they are all over and he would hate to start a habit of policing murals on the sides of
buildings.

Ms. Shelton stated she does not think the applicant can physically have a traditional
sign. There is overhead that is really burdensome across the front of her property, there
is a freestanding sign to the west that is minimal and hard to see. Ms. Shelton agrees
with the argument that this is the best and maybe the only way to advertise the
applicant's business,

lnterested Parties:
Ron Sage, 1703 East Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated he has the building next door to
the subject property. Mr. Sage stated that he has been in the building for four years and

the complaint that he has had from his tenants is that the sign doesn't invoke
professionalism and the tone that is required to continue business. His tenants have

expressed a desire to end their leases or not to renew their lease because of the tone
and overall size of the sign. Mr. Sage stated that he has tenants that are health
insurance companies, payment processing company, commercial appraiser,
architecturalfirm, a vast array of businesses. Mr. Sage stated that he is also concerned
that the sign will negatively impact the building to attract tenants in the future. What the
sign evokes is a party vibe and this is an office corridor. This sounds like the applicant
is asking for forgiveness rather than permission. Mr. Sage stated that he had a sign
placed out front, We Buy Houses, and he went to Claude Neon Federal Sign, went
through all the permits and the Code requirements. Mr, Sage stated that his overall
concern is being able to attract tenants and keep his building occupied.

06/2312020-r2s3 Qs)
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Ms. Ross asked Mr. Sage if the complaints he was receiving were against the mural

itself or is it that there iJ a dispensary next door. Mr. Sage stated that it is the mural

itself, the dispensary is not an issue.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Sage if when the tenants are discussing the mural with

him, is it the entirety of it or is it the right half or the left half or is it all of it? Mr. Sage

stated that it is more the right half of it. Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Sage if his tenants

would still be of the same ópinion if the Kush Dispensary were painted over? Mr' Sage

stated that he does not want to speak for the tenants because he thinks there are

tenants waiting to sPeak.

Gandice Bradshaw, 1547 East 50th Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she has to drive by the

sign every day because she lives in the area. The sign is so large and so loud. The

siln lookð like graffiti rather than an advertising for a medical facility and that is what a

dËpensary is supposed to be. lt is does not blend with the surrounding office buildings.

It dbes noi blend with the residential area that she lives in. She does not have an issue

with a sign líke this if it is in the right area, like downtown in an art district.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Bradshaw if it is the entirety of the sign, is it parts of the

sign? Ms. Bradshaw stated that it is the size and the loudness, taken as a whole. The

siln is a lot to take in. Ms. Bradshaw stated that she has not íssue with the dispensary

bãcause they are all over Tulsa. She has seen other dispensaries that look very

professional ând fit in with other businesses and other offices. She has an issue with

the size and the loudness of the sign.

Craig Trevithick, 17Og East Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated he is a tenant and for him

persõnally it is the size of the sign. He has clients from internationals, non-profit, child

ärganizatíons, etc. One of the things he likes about the building he is in is the

prõfessional feel, the professional vibe, although it is one of the only office buildings in

ihe area. These are office buildings mixed with residential and it is a pleasure bringing

people to the office. The sign is an eyesore, his clients ask him about it. He would

þretbr the applicant stick to the Code. His issue is the overall size, and he cannot tell

where the sign ends and where the artwork begins.

Terry Tidwelt, 1414 Easl3gth Street, Suite 1 15, Tulsa, OK; stated he is a tenant. The

sign is well done but it looks like graffiti. Mr. Tidwell thinks the sign was intentionally

dãsigned to look like graffiti. To him it gives a Gonzo party atmosphere vibe, especially

the ðabana, the beaðh, and the peace signs. The sign takes away the professional

atmosphere of the office building. Mr. Tidwell stated that a lot of the clients that come to

the building are very conservadve, with conservative views. He would ask the Board if

they were ãn accoúntant or a lawyer would they want this sign on your building? He

thinks this will help his customer base and would be happy if the applicant painted over

the party part of the sign.

Terry Banes, 1439 South Gary Place, Tulsa, OK; stated he is the artist and has been

paining murals in Tulsa; he painted the Woody Guthrie mural in 2012. Mr. Banes

06t2312020-t2s3 Q6)
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stated that he is very aware of the signage laws and the Kush image is the only brand

collateral the sign actually uses; roughly a 17A square feet and did not realize it would
carry over to 240 square feet. The remainder of the mural is simply art and it is not
meant to evoke a party vibe, it is meant to bring brightness to a rather beige wallwhere
there would be darkness, Murals aro meant to increase the arts and bring the
community together and bring unity. Art is up for interpretation and if someone sees a
party vibe that is their opinion. The only brand asset is the Kush logo which runs 8'-6"
by 20'-0" which is 170 square feet of signage and the rest is just art to cover up a dull
cinder block wall.

Ms. Radney asked Mr. Banes what he considered to be the brand collateral, looking at
the diagram on page 15.4, within the allotted boundary. Mr. Banes stated that it is just

the Kush logo, that is the only brand collateral that the applicant uses throughout their
branding. Mr. Banes stated that everything else from the Kush to the right is just extra
art that he added, and the Kush branding is what he considers signage, which is under
the allotted 24A square feet. Ms. Radney asked Mr. Banes if it was his discretion to add

the language within the dispensary, but it is not part of the dispensary trade artwork?
Mr. Banes answered that it is not to knowledge. Ms. Radney asked Mr. Banes the
name of his business. Mr. Banes stated that it is Clean Hands. Ms. Radney asked if
Aaron Whisner is affiliated with the business. Mr. Banes stated that Aaron Whisner is

his business partner. Ms. Radney stated that she thinks Aaron Whisner is a wonderful
person but with that she will need to recuse herself as he is a former cllent.

Ms. Radney recused and left the meeting at 4:44 P.M.

Rebuttal:
Katy Anderson came fon¡rard and stated that the reason a resolution could not be had
yesterday is because she thought the trouble would be with the front half of the mural
not the back half, and she had trouble with what peace signs, a sun, a bus and some
flowers evoked a party unprofessional vibe. This is art and it is meant to be bring the
neighborhood joy and it is not meant to bring controversial issues. Ms. Anderson stated
that she has not received any negative comments on her sign until yesterday.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he has been reviewing the Zoning Code and he asked

staff about Section 60.130, how to measure signs. There is a provision that says if it is
a sign that is enclosed in a frame or a cabinet, which this is not, then the whole frame or
cabinet is measured. What he is looking at is Subsection 2 and it states the area of a
sign compromised of individual letters or elements attachêd to a building wall, is this the
section the Board should be in? lf this is where the Board should be then it is the
smallest geometric figure, i.e. a square, rectangle, circle, that can be drawn around the
letters. ls that what is being done? Clearly, it seems like the permitting department
stipulated that the whole wall is the sign but that is not how he reads the Zoning Code.
Mr. Chapman believes that perrnitting was given an exhibit and that is what the
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applicant said was her sign. lf the Board is inclined not to consider the ... Mr. Van De

Wiele asked how this got to this stage if this was done first, was there a notice of
violation? Mr. Chapman stated the applicant has mentioned that there was an lnspector
that visited her business. Mr. Van De Wiele asked if there was any correspondence
from the lnspector. Mr. Chapman stated that he does not have any, and the only
comments he has are from the Permit Center; a Letter of Deficiency.

Ms. Anderson came forward and stated that after the City received a telephone call,

they called her, there was not a violation issued, the lnspector just told to her to permit

the whole mural. The lnspector directed her to permit the entire thing as a sign so that
is what she did. She was then rejected and at that point she was asked to scale the
sign down or come before the Board of Adjustment for a Variance.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked staff what section in the Zoning Code tells him how to measure
this sign. What he thinks he knows is if he painted the entire wall hot pink and then
painted a 10 x 10 area that just said dispensary he does not think the Permit Center
would call the pink portion a sign, he thinks they would draw a box around the letters

and say that is the sign. ls this in that category? Mr. Wilkerson stated that when
signage is looked at on any other permit application that comes through INCOG that is
typically discretionary, staff would look at the signage chapter just like the Board has.

There has been quite a bit of discussion about where the line would be drawn between
artwork and the sign itself. ln this particular instance it appears the Permit Office may
have blurred that line, the easy thing to do from their perspective was to consider the
entire wall a sign and ask for a Variance. That is what is in front of the Board, is there a
Variance to allow that much square footage. Mr. Van De Wiele asked who initially
decided the size of the sign, did the applicant say she has a sign a certain size or did

the Permit Center say she has this large of a sign? Mr. Chapman stated that he

believes it was the applicant because there was an application for a sign plan that
showed a 9 x 80 sign and that is what was reviewed, issued a Letter of Deficiency and

at this point the Board is deciding a Variance.

Ms. Blank stated that the definition of sign in the Code is on page 95-17 and it is very
broad. A sign is not just words but also symbols, letters, figures, design symbols,
fixtures and colors designed to attract attention. Ms. Blank stated that a sign can be

more than just words, and the reference about measuring individual letters or drawing
boxes around the letter, she knows it applies to individual letters affixed to a wall but
she is not sure how that plays in measuring a painting. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he

understands that and forget how we got here, but is this whole thing a sign or not? Ms.

Blank stated that it fits within the general definition of a sign.

Mr. Bond stated the only question for him is if the applicant is entitled to a Variance
based on the fact that she is over by 100 square feet. The only germane question is

whether there is a hardship. Mr. Bond thinks the right side of the wall is a mural, it is
art. Whether anybody likes it or not he thinks it is protected'

Ms. Shelton agrees with Mr. Bond, she is in favor of the request.
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Mr. Van De Wiele stated he has the same type of thoughts, but the fact that the Zoning
Code definition talks about things that are done to attract attention is giving a little bit of
a pause. Has the advertising been blended into art such that all of it is a sign? He does
not know and that is what he is conqerned about. .

Ms. Blank stated she is concerned that the Board is now venturing into deciding what
part is the determination of the plan review that all was a sign. The Board is not really
being asked to do that, the Board is being asked to determine what size it should be.
Mr. Van De Wiele agreed with that statement and stated that he wishes this had come
before the Board as an appeal, but if that is the case this is effectively an application for
9 x 80 or 720 square feet and that makes it a 480 foot Variance request. He cannot get
there from a hardship standpoint.

Ms. Ross stated that she does not have a problem with the Variance going from 240
square feet to 340 square feet for the left side. She does not have a problem with the
artwork, other than the issues that have been brought up today. She does agree, per
the definition of a sign, this is there to attract attention to the business.

Ms. Blank asked if the applicant would consider goíng back to the permit department for
a revised Letter of Deficiency given the discussion of the Board today. Ms. Blank thinks
the Board deciding that only part of this is a sign is not before them today. This is just
an option; the applicant can elect to move fonryard today.

Ms. Ross asked Ms. Anderson if she would consider taking Ms. Blank's suggestion by
going back to the permit office to get a clarification on how of this wall is sign and how
much of the wall is mural. Ms. Anderson answered affirmatively.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 4-A4 (Bond, Ross, Shelton, Van De
Wiele "aye"; no "nays"; Radney "abstaining"; none absent) to CONTINUE the request
for a Variance to increase the permitted 240 square foot display area for a wall sign in a
CS District (Section 60.080-8) to the July 14, 2020 Board of Adjustment meeting; for the
following property:

N23O LT 10 LESS BEG NL HWY M & WL LT IO TH EIIO N25.10 SW110.46 S15
POB FOR RD, PERRY'S 27207 SUB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

Ms. Radney re-entered the meeting at 5:15 P.M

06/23/2020-1253 (29)
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Subject property Facing West

Property immedÍotely duoss Victor Ave. Property is used as a Nursing Home ond Retìrement

Apdrtments.
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East side of property from Victor,

Focíng Eøst on Skelly Dr.
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (9r8)596-9688

clange@cityoft u lsa.org

LOD Number: I
Katy Anderson
27125 Gary DR
Tulsa, OK74114

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

June 24,2020

Phone: 918.381.3920

zco-063117-2020
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBERWHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

17118 Skelly DR
Outdoor Assembly & Entertainment

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVIS¡ONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS rF SUBMTTTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMTT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS', IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. TNFORMATTON ABOUT THE ZONTNG CODE, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), PLANNING
coMMtsstoN (TMApc), AND THE TULSA PLANNTNG OFFICE AT INCOG CAN BE FOUND ONLINE
AT TULSAPLANNING.ORG; lN PERSON AT 2 W. 2ND ST., 8TH FLOOR, lN TULSA; OR BY
CALLING 918.584-7526 AND ASKING TO SPEAK TO SOMEONE ABOUT THIS LETTER OF
DEFICIENCY.

4. A COPY OF A'RECORD SEARCH' I X IIS I IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TfiLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

zco-063L77-2020 1711 E Skelly DR June 24,2020

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to grant a variance from
the terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, spec¡al exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (GO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot spl¡ts , lot combinations, altemative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to a representat¡ve at the Tulsa Planning Office at !!!
584-7526 or ggg.þ!!ü@i!!ggg,glg" lt is your respons¡bil¡ty to submit to our office documentation of any appeal
decisions by an authorized decision making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to
process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the
Gity of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in
the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address
the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff revÍew makes neither
representat¡on nor recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

t. Sec.15.020 Table t5-2: Your proposed cannabis recreation area is designated a

Commercial/Outdoor Assembly & Entertainment use and is in a CS zoning district. This use is

permitted in this district by Special Exception approved by the BOA,

Review comment: Submit a copy of the BOA approved Special Exception permitting a

Commercial/Outdoor Assembly & Entertainment use in a CS zoning district.

2. Sec.40.040: Whenever an assembly and entertainment use is located on a lot abutting an R or AG-R-

zoned lot, a screening wall or fence must be provided along the common lot line in accordance with
the Fl screening fence or wall standards of Sec.65.070-C. Your lot abuts a residential (R) zoning

district to the north. This will require screening along the lot line abutting the abutting the R district.
Review comment: Submit a site plan providing a screening wall or fence along the lot line abutting
the R district to the north.

3. Sec.55.020Table55-1:Your proposed cannabis recreation area has an area I3,2OO sqft. The parking

requirement is 1.10 parking spaces per 1000 sqft. This will require 15 parking spaces. An additional 6

spaces are needed for the dispensary on this lot. The total parking requirement is 21 spaces.

Review comment: Submit a site plan providing 21 parking spaces on a dust-free all-weather surface
(5ec.55.090-F2)and in compliance with the design criteria listed in 5ec.55.090.

4. Sec.70.080-B2a: No building permit or zoning clearance permit may be issued until the subject lot or
parcel for which the permit is sought has been determined to be in compliance with all applicable
design and improvement requirements of the Tulsa Metropolitan Area Subdivision and Development
Regulations, as evidenced by submittal of a recorded subdivision plat or ALTA/ACSM survey and

separately recorded legal instruments. This requirement applies to any property for which a

property owner-initiated zoning map amendment or development plan was approved after July 1,

L970.
Review Comment: This lot was rezoned from OL to CS on Nov. L0, 2019. This will require the
submission of a Plat or approval for a Subdivision Conformance Review as a revision to this
application.

2
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Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code
http ://tu lsaplan n inq.orq/plans/TulsaZon i nqCode. pdf

Please notifir the reviewer via email when vour revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional lettes from other
discíplines such es Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter ís available upon reguest by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPÏ OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CIry OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

J
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9408
GZM: 39

CD: 6

Case Number: BOA-23024

HEARING DATE: 1111012020 1:00 PM

APPLIGANT: David Reed

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the permitted height from 35' lo 47' in a RS-3 Zoning
District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

LOCATION: 12150 E 11 ST S ZONED: RS-2, CS, RS-3

TRACT SIZE: 1852962.87 SQ FTPRESENT USE: H igh School

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: See attached

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject property:

80A-23006 On 09.22.20 the Board approved Special Exception to expand a High School Use in an

R District and modify a previously approved site plan (BOA-17718) to allow for the construction of a
gymnasium (Section 5.020, Table 5-2; 70.120) and a Special Exception to permit an alternative
òompliance parking ratio to reduce the required number of parking spaces for a High School Use
(Sec. 55.050-K; Sec. 55.020 Table 55-1). During this hearing the applicant, Cedar Creek Consulting,
did not mention the Height of the building.

BOA-17718 and 17718 A: The board approved an expansion of the school use on 05.13.97 and

subsequently approved a site plan revision on 09.27.11. The most recent approved site plan is
included in your packet.

BOA-3188: On 05.20.59 the Board approved the original construction of East Central High School.
This structure exceeds the 35' height limit.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Com prehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the'rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of exìsting homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique

L.e
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qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and qualíty of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located on E. 11th street South between
S. 120th and S. 124th E. Ave

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Variance to increase the permitted height from
35' to 47' in a RS-3 Zoning District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

Chapter5 | Residential Distri€ts
S'ection 5.030 I Lot and Buildirg *egulations

RE R5-t R5-? RS-3 R5"4 R5-5 RD RT RM.Ð RM-I Rli-z RlJl-3 RMI{
Mäx. Bu 35

The existing High School built in 1966 exceeds the 35' height limit.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The subject property is a school and is needing to provide it's student
body and community a new facility to meet the requirements to support basketball and volleyball
events as voted on by the tax payers in the school district. The hardship is to meet the minimum
height requirements for these two sports the structure needs to be at least 47' tall.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the permitted height
from 35' to 47' in a RS-3 Zoning District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

a Finding the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

Subject to the following conditions

ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovi sio n's i nte nded p u rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessaryl hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

l¿,3
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e. That the variance to be granted is the mínimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject propefty is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirf, and íntent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

b.q
REVTSED rt/3/2020



East Central Legal Description

TRACT 1:
From GENERAL WARRANTY DEED, Recorded in Book 2979 @ Page 43;

The Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW4 NE/4) of Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen
(19) North, Range Fourteen (14) East of the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof.
LESS AND EXCEPT
From DEDICATION DEED Public Highway, Recorded in Book 3678 @ Page 19;

Att that part of the El2 E/2 NW4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-19-N, R-14-E of the lndian Base and Meridian,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Northeast
Cornerof said EtzÊt2 NW4 NE/4; Thence S0'10'30"E along the East Boundary of saidEl2El2NWl4
NE/4 a distance of 682.66 feet; Thence N24'47'42"W a distance of 0.00 feet; Thence to the right along
a curve of radius 330.00 feet a distance of 141 .80 feet; Thence N0'10'30"W parallel to and 30.00 feet
from the East Boundary of said El2 E/2 NW/4 NE/4 a distance of 545.27 feet to a point in the North
Boundary of said EtzEl2 NW4 NE/4; Thence Due East a distance of 30.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning, containing 0.439 acres.
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT
From DEDICATION DEED Public Highway, Recorded in Book 5323 @Page2387;
The South 25.25 feel of the North 50 feet of the following described tract of land: The Northwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter (NW4 NE/4) of Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen North (T-19-N), Range
Fourteen East (R-14-E) of the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to

the U.S. Government Survey thereof.

TRACT 2:
From GENERAL WARRANW DEED, Recorded in Book 6003 @ Page 142;

Property situated in the NW4 of Section 8, T-19-N, R-14-E of the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof and being more particularly

described as follows:
The East 130 feet of the North 660 feet of the NE/4 NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 8, less and except any
roadway dedication thereof.

TRACT 3:
From GENERAL WARRANW DEED, Recorded in Book 6003 @ Page 142;
Property situated in the NW4 of Section 8, T-19-N, R-14-E of the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof and being more particularly

described as follows:
The North 300 feet of the NE/4 NE/4 NE/4 NW4 of said Section 8, less and except the East 130 feet
thereof, and less and except any roadway dedications thereof.
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT
From WARRANTY DEED, Recorded in Book 2190 @Page 12;
West Twenty-five feet (25') of the East Haft (El2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/a) of the Northeast

Quarter (NE/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW4) of the Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen (19) North,
Range Fourteen (14) East of the lndian Base and Meridian, according to the Government Survey
thereof.
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT
From GENERAL WARRANW DEED, Recorded in Book 2190 @ Page 14;

The North Fifty (50) feet of the East One-hundred and Seventy-five (175) feet of the West Two-hundred
(200) feet of the East Halt (El2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/a) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the

ln'5



Northwest Quarter (NW4) of Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Fourteen (14)
East of the lndian Base and Meridian, according to the Government Survey thereof, for the express
purpose and to be forever used as a public thoroughfare and/or street and highway, and for no other
purpose.

TRACT 4:
From WARRANTY DEED, Recorded as Document Number 2019017271;
Part of the West Two-hundred (200) feet of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (El2 NÊÆ NE/4 NWi4) of Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen (19)
North, Range Fourteen (14) East of the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:
Beginning 300 feet South of the Northwest Corner of above tract; Thence South 65 feet; Thence East
200 feet; Thence North 65 feet; Thence West 200 feet to the Point of Beginning.
LESS AND EXCEPT
From WARRANTY DEED, Recorded in Book 2190 @Page 12;
West Twenty-five feet (25') of the East Halt (EI2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the Northeast
Quarter (NE/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW4) of the Section Eight (8), Township Nineteen (19) North,
Range Fourteen (14) East of the lndian Base and Meridian, according to the Government Survey
thereof.

TRACT 5:
From WARRANTY DEED, Recorded as Document Number 2018091252;
A tract of land more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point 365 feet South and 25 feet
East of the Northwest Corner of the West 200 feet of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (El2 NE|A NE/4 NW/4) of Section Eight (8), Township
Nineteen (19) North, Range Fourteen (14) Eastof the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, Thence South 55'; Thence East 175'; Thence North 55'; Thence West 175'to the Point of
Beginning.

TRACT 6:
From WARRANTY DEED, Recorded as Document Number 2018091253;

Lot One (1), GEMO ADDITION, an Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat thereof. (Plat#4407)

L,l,



Existing Tennis Courts on Subject property

Existing School Property
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206

./'/
318?-A v
Southeast Faith Baptist
Church, Inc. - Lots 4,
5r 6, 10, 19r 20, 2tr22,
23,24, Block 13, East-
moor Park Addition

318S-A /
$chool District No. 1f
NW, NE, OF Section
8- 19- 14

Case No. 3190 -Ai
Bethel BaptistTemple
Part of the NE 1/4, of
Section 34-19-12

tDr. Knarr presented plans of the proposed parking lot
and answered questions asked by the protestants.

Bitt Jones, Attorney for the protestants presented a petition
to the Board of persons living near the property in questions.

After considerable discussion it was,

MOVED by Galbreath (Shault) that this matter be approved.
Roll call: Galbreath - yea

Shaull - yea
Cohen - yea
Norman - No
Avery - Abstained from voting as he was not

familiar with the property in questton.
MOTION - Denied application for tack of. 2/3 vote,

T his being the date set down for public hearing on the appli-
cation of the Southeast Faith BaptÍst Church, Inc, for per-
mission to use Lots 4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 24,
Block 13, Eastmoor Park Addition for ehurch purposes.
There being no protest offered it was,

MOVED by SÞull (Norman) that this matter be approved.
A 1l members voting yea. Caruied.

This being the date set down for public hearing on the appli-
cation of Independent School District No. 12, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma for permission to operate and construct a public
school on the NtV 1/4, NE 1/4, of Section 8-19-14, There
being no protest offered it uas,

MOVED by Norman (Galbreath) tlrat this matter be approved.
All members voting yea. Carried.

This being the date set down for public hearing on the appli-
cation of the Betbel Baptist Temple, Ine. for permission to
erect a church on the East 300 feet from the East line of
Yukon lying between Skelly Drive on the South, and 51st Street
on the Nortþ in the NE 1/4, of Section 34-19-12. The
applicant requested that this matter be withdrawn.

MOVED by Norman (Shautl) that this matter be withdrawn.
All members voting yea. Carried.

u.q



FÞLT *$i}T
Case No. 17717 {contínued)

Board Actlon:
on MoTloN of TURNBO, the Board voted 3-0-0 {Dunharn, Turnbo, white, "aye"; no

"nays" no "abstentions"; Abbott, Bolzle "absent") to APPROVE a Special,Exception
to allowcarwash in a CS district. SECTION 701" PRINCIPAL USES PERMTTTED lN

CÕMMERGiAL D¡STRIGTS - Use Unit 17 and a variance cf setback of the required

setback from the centerline of Sheridan Road frorn 100'to 80'to allow a car wash'

SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL

DISTRICTS; per plan submitted exclusive to anyth¡ng pertaining to the rental storage;

subject to the carport remaining open and no vending machines of food items except

cold cirínks, finding ihat the aþproval oÍ this application will not be injurious tc the

neighborhood or olherwise detrimental to the public welfare, and will be in harmony

with the spirit and intent of the Code.

AND

Board At¡tion:
On MOTION of TURNBO, the Board voted 3-Cr-0 (Dunham, Turnbo, White, "aye"; no

"rìays" no "abstentions"; Abbott, Bolzfe "absent") to FONTTNUE the ba[ance of Case

No. 17712 to .June 10, 1997, at 1:00 p.m.; on the following descríbed property:

Lots 'l -2 and w 30.72'of Lot 3, Block 1, and Lots 1, 2 & W 30.72'of Lot 3,

Block 2, and 60' of vacated 22nd St., Cozy Acres Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa

Count;r, Oklahoma.

Clrr¡,Ho. f7?18

Action Reguest-ed:
Special Exception for sclrool use on new property ancJ existing properly. SEÇTION

4OI. PRINCIPAL USES PËRMITTED fN RESIDENT¡AL DISTRICTS - USE UNit 2, A

Variance of total number of required parking spaces from 1375 to 916. SËCTION

12Ð2. USE UN|T 2. AREA-WIDE SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE$; Off-Street Parking

and Loading Requirements and a Variance to e!!ow parking on a lot other than the lot

containing tlre piincipal use. SECTTON 1301.D. OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF'

STREET LOAÐ|NG; GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, located 12150 East 1 1th Street.

Gomments and _Questiens;
Mr. Beach informed the Board that after the case was aCvertised, ã final site plan was

submitted ancl the parking has been reduced further then advertised' Mr. Beach

explaine6 thai ihe appiicairt will neecl additional relief for the parking, He stateci the

Board Fflo!. ìivâiìi to co¡'isi,iei' only a podion of lhe stadium tcCay, which r¡.'ould be the

southside sc¡ the applicant can get started r¡iith construction. He indicated that with

the readvertrsing the balance of the case could be heard May 27, 1997.

05:1 l:97:726(10)
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Case No. 17718 (continued)

Mr. Gardner staied that the applicant has 800 seats on the northside of the stadium,

which wrli require 200 parking spaces and the applicant is 72 parking spaces short of

what was advertised today. Mr. Gardner suggested that the Board could continue the

balance of this application in order for INCOG to readvertise the 844 parking spaces'

Mr. Garclner expiained that the applicant has a lease for 200 parking spaces on the

northside of 11th Street-

Presentalign:
rhuapplicant,A.Blainelme!,representedby.timSpear,TulsaPublicSchools,
submitted a site plan (Exhibit O-l ) and stated the application is for a new sports

complex at East ientrai High School. He explained that the proposed stadium will be

the home field for East Ceñtral Hígh School as well as Hale High School. He stated

the school is purchasing an additiónal lot west of the subject site to add 300 parking

spaces to bríng the totãl parking spaces to 844, He explained that he also has an

aþreement with Daylight Ðonuts ãnd Lowrance Ëlectronics to use their parking lots for

events at the sPorts comPlex.

torn rnen ts €ndltuest¡gng:
Ms. Turnbo asked the applicant if the requirement for parking spaces is 1375? He

answered affirmatively. He explained that the 1375 parking spaces represents the

school parking and ihe stadium parking. He stated the stadium will be used

exclusively after schooi hours. Mr. Spear explained that the stadium is a track and

footbalt field and the football stadium would not be used concurrently with the school

during sr:hool hours. He stated that he needs enough parking to handie the stadium,

which rs approximatelY 1,000 seats.

ln response to Ms. Turnbo, Mr. Spearstated thatthe school has 512 parking spaces

r¡n ihe existing school site presently. îhe proposed site has the additional 332

parking sparles to bring it i;p to 844 parking spaces.

Mr. Garr-lner stated that there will be a total of 4,000 seats at the stadium when it is
completecl He exptained that there are 3,200 on the southside and 800 on the

northsicte" Mr. GanJner índicated that if the stadium has 4,000 seats they will need

1,000 parking spaces. i-le explained that presently they have 844, plus several

hunclred that the school leases to the north side of the subject property. When the

application was advertised, the school thought they would have 914 parking spaces,

however. tliere are 72 parking spaces less then predicted. He suggested that the

Board ccnsider only the parking on the southside of the stadium, which they can meet

the req.rirements, then consider the parking orr the northside of the stadium in lwo (2)

weeks wren the re-advertisement is completed for the 844 number. He stated that

the Bo:ircl could limit the use of the stadium for hours when the schooi is not in use.

05 1I9'7:7?ú( :1 1)

(r.\\



Case No. '17718 (continued)

Proteslanls:

Bill Gillespie, 1133 South .2ath Ëast Avenue, stated that there is an easement

through the subject property's parking lot that does not appeiår on the site plan' He

commented it wouid be unwise to hatle a powerline easement with teenagers parking

in the parking lot. Mr. Gillespie commented that the descriptíon is not accurate and

requested tnä Board to take his concerns into consideration before acting on this

application'

A pp t ic.anl3-Reþsltal :

Mr. $pear stated that there is a pSO easement running through the subject property,

however, the schoot wíll be working with PSO regarding moving the poles' He

explained that during the normal business hours of the school the students will not be

allowed to par"k an the subject p¡operty' He proposes to fence and use post/wire

barriers around the subject'parking lot. He explained that the school already has

ample parking for the stúUenis during regular schooi !9T*. Mr. Spear stated that the

subject parking tot will be used for marãhing and ROTC practices drJring the school

hours.

Board Action:

on MOTION ,¡l DUNHAM, the Board voted 3-0-0 iÐunham, Turnbo, vJhite, "aye"; nc

"näys" no ''abstentiôns"; Abbott, BolZle "Absent") tO APPROVE a SpeCial EXCeptiOn

for school use on n"* prup*rty and existing property. SECTION 401' PRINCIPAL

USES PERI.¡IîTED IN RËSIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - USE UNit 2, A VA¡iATTCE Of tOtAI

number oi r-equired parking spaces. SECTION 1292. USE UNiT 2" AREA'WIDE

SPECIAL EXCEPTION usES; off-street Parking and Loading Requirements and a

variance to allc¡w parking on a lot other than the lot containing the principal use'

SECTIoN 1301.D: oFÈ-sTREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING;

0ENERAL REQUIREMENTS; subject to limiting the major events in the stadium to be

held at times other then normal school hours; éubject to a tie contrac! and that only

the 3200 se¿ris on the southside o{ the stadium be approved at this time based on the

g44 parking spaces being provided, ANÐ CONTINUE the balance of case No' 17718

to lvlay 27, iggl ai 1:00 p.m.; finding that the approval of this application will not be

in.lurious to ltre neighborhood or othånruise detrimental to the public welfare, and will

be in harmony witi the spirit and intent of the Code, on the following described

property:

ü::: I )'.r)7:126{32t
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Case No. 17718 (continued)

\¡1, NE, LESS, Beg NWc, TH E to NE/c, TH S 682.66, NLY CRV RT 141.80,

N4g5,27, tO PT 505 NL NË TH W TO PT 505 NWC NE TH N POB SËC 8, T'
1g-N, R-14-Ë, and property situated in the NWc, Sec' 8, T-19-N, R-14-E,

l.B.M., Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to the U.S' Government Survey

thereof and being more pafticularly described as follows: E 130', N 660', NE/4,

NEl4, NW/4, of said Sec. 8, less and except any roadway dedication thereof;

(B&N Corp.); N 300" NE/4, NEl4, NE/4, NWl4, said sec. 8, less and except the

E 130'thereof, and less and except any roadway dedications thereof; (B&N

Corp,), City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 177 19

Actien ßgquesled.
Spóðirl Exception to permit a 10 bus-bay transít center in a CBD district. SECTION

ràor.o. oFF-srREET PARKTNG AND oFF-srREËT LoADING; GENËRAL

REQUIRFMENTS, located 3rd Street to 4th Street and South Denver to South

Cheyenne.

Presenlaliss:
The applicant, James H. Kramer, represented by Bill Collins,717 South Houston,

subrnitted a boundary survey (Exhibit P-1), Geometric Plan (Exhibit P-2) and a site

plan {Exhibit P-3). 
-tur, 

CoLlins stated that the proposal is 1â,000 SF of covered

platfoim fcr the use of transit and to transfer oassengers from one bus to another. Fle

explainecl that the proposed site will replace the transit transfer at Denver Avenue on

the easr and west sides. This proposal will take the transfer function off the street and

locate i! on a City block. There will be approximately 4,600 SF of enclosed space for

the waitinc; area with restrooms and vending machines inside. He stated that there

will ajso be a security office and ticket office located at the proposed transit transfer.

Esard"é-El¡sn:
On MOTION of TURNBo, the Boai'd voted 3-0-0 (Dunham, Turnbo, White, "aye"; no

"¡ays" no "abstentions"; Abbott, Bolzle "absent") to APPROVE a Special Exception

to permit a '10 bus-bay transit center in a CBD district. SECTION 1301"D-.OFF-

STREET PARKING ANÐ OFF-STREET I.OADIT.¡G; GENERAL REQU¡REMENTS;
per plarr submitted; finding that the use is consistent with the District 1 Plan and the

approval r:l this application will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenrvise

deirii-neirtai to the public welfare, and will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the

Code, on the following described properly.

:ì 5il', Lots 1-3, E 10'of vacated altey and Lots 4-6, \¡l 10'of ,¡acated alley,
fiicck 122, original townsite of the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Cklahama.

i;1 t'j:)1 i?.6{3.\¡
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district from 24 spaces to zero spaces (Sections 1211.D & 1215.D) to the meeting of
October 11,2011; for the following property:

E4O N5 LT 22 & E4O LT 23 & E4O LT 24 LESS PRT E4O LT 24 BEG NEC TH W4O
S9.3 SE4O N18 POB BLK 1, FIFTEENTH STREET ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Mr. White re-entered the meeting at 4:03 P.M.

FILf,
TOPY{4l8:A-Gnoorv }bl$r

Actlon R¡ouo¡bd:
Minor Soecial Exg¡otion to modify previously approved plan to allow for construction
fficfíledsóf-anexistihg.school.'Locetion;1215oEast11th
Street South

Mr. Tidwell left the meeting at 4:06 P,M

Presentation:
Greg Helms, 329 South Elm Street, Jenks, OK; stated the subject property is East
Central High School and is a proposed new locker room. ln this locker room there will
be two men's lockers, two women's lockers, and provide handicapped accessible
concession stands and public restrooms that will serve the baseball and softballfields,
Currently those fields are not served by restrooms and the concession stand is a trailer
that is rolled into detention area. The building is approximately 12,000 square feet and
will be approximately 24 feet tall at the peak of the roof. There will be 13 parking
spaces eliminated and the building will require 15 parking spaces so there will be 28
spaces added to the site.

lnterested PartÍes:
There were no interested parties present

Gommcnb ¡nd Que¡tion¡:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of STEAD, the Board voted 4-0-1 (Henke, Stead, Van De Wiele, White
"aye"; no "nays"; Tidwell "abstaining") to APPROVE the request for a Minor Special

0927n011-rc56 (22)
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ilLr t0PT
0D¡'ltr 

tl'A
Exceotion to modify previously approved plan to allow for construction of locker room at

athletic fileds of an existing school; subject to per plan 11.9. Finding the Special
Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the
following property:

NW NE LESS BEG NWC TH E TO NEC TH S682.66 NLYCRV RT 14I.80 N495.27 TO
PT 5OS NL NE TH W TO PT 5OS NWC NE TH N POB SËC 8 19 14 38.O8ACS,EAST
CENTRAL HGTS, EAST CENTRAL HGTS RESUB 87, EAST PORT ADDN, CITY OF

TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Mr. Tidwell re-entered the meeting at 4:09 P.M.

21326-Greq Helms

Action Requc¡ûed:
Soeciá gxceBt¡on to allow UU5 in an AG district to allow construction of a new
locker room adjacent to athletic fields of an existing school (Section 301). þEligg.
3101 West Edison Street

Presentation:
Creg Helms, 329 South Elm Street, Jenks, OK; stated the subject property is Central
High School and is a 2010 School Bond Project for a locker room. The locker room will

ba approximately 12,000 square feet and approximately 22 feet tall. There will be
football, track, and soccer locker rooms for boys and for girls. The locker room will be
located where the existing practíce footbatl field is now so no parking will be taken.

lnbþgÈd Prrt¡ês:
Larry Rob¡nson, 2843 West Haskell Place, Tulsa, OK; stated that the money beíng

spent on locker rooms should be used for the betterment of the school. Ms. Stead
stated the money being spent on the locker rooms is not an area the Board of
Adjustment has control over because the Board of Education decides how to spend the
móney. The only reason the Board of Education is before the Board of Adjustment is

because there is an approval that is required to be able to build the locker room in the
current location.

Gommcntl ¡nd Quectiong;
None.

Board Action:

-

õn fvlOflOt¡ of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to ÆP@E the request for a Special

0912il2011-1056 (23)

b.r5



TULSA
PUBLTC SCHOOLS

EAST CENTRAL
HIGH SCHOOL

12150 EAS'I 1ftl STREET
TULSAOKIAHOMA

1
AERIAL SITE PLAN O

IþRIH

PROPOSED
LOCKER ROOM

åugusTnrlNOTTO SCAIE

s
ç

tJo{^ /ZT/t-/4



øñ¿IdñæLÉ

"Ëæry

ËXISTING
FOOTBALL FIELD TULSA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

EAST CENTRAL
HIGH SCHOOL

EXISTING
HIGH SCHOOL

BUILDING

LOCATION OF PROPOSED
LOCKER ROOtll FACLffV

f2l50 EAST l1tì STREÊT
ÍULSA OKLAHOT¡|A

z ./-

2
ARGHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

@
NORTH

PROPOSED
LOCKER ROOM

^ucusT201l
SCALÉ l'= 100'{'

I
,^l

l4r/+-/77i9-A



CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

clan ge@cityoft u lsa. org

LOD Number: I
David Reed
1401 S DenverAve
Tulsa, OK74119

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2'd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

September 30,2020

Phone: 918-902-7768

BLDC-068546-2020
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFrcq
12150 E 1l ST
Accessory arena & gym

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVIS¡ONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDIÏONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWNGS tF SUBMTTTED US|NG PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS', IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVTSED OR ADDTTTONAL ?LANS. REV|S|ONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED W|TH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. TNFORMATTON ABOUT THE ZONTNG CODE, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), PLANNING
coMMtsstoN (TMApc), AND THE TULSA PLANN|NG OFFTCE AT |NCOG CAN BE FOUND ONLINE
AT TULSAPLANNING.ORG; lN PERSON AT 2 W. 2ND ST., 8TH FLOOR, lN TULSA; OR BY
CALLING 918-584-7526 AND ASKING TO SPEAK TO SOMEONE ABOUT THIS LETTER OF
DEFICIENCY.

4. A COPY OF A -RECORD SEARCH' I X IIS t IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE -RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOWARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

BLDC-068546-2020 12150 E 11 st September 30,2020

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to grant a variance from
the terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, spec¡al exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits , lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to a representative at the Tulsa Planning Office at !!!
584-7526 or 9@.i!@i!!g9g.glg . lt is your responsibility to submit to our office documentation of any appeal
decisions by an authorized decision making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to
process your application. INGOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent ¡n submitting documents to the
City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identiff compliance methods as provided in
the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address
the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither
representat¡on nor recommendation as to eny optimal method of code solution for the project.

l. Sec.5.030 Table 5-3: You are proposing a building that is 47 fT in height and is located in an RS-3

zoning district, The maximum height of building in this district is 35 ft.
Review comment: Submit building elevation plans providing a 35 ft maximum height for the
proposed building. You may wish to consider a Variance to increase the height to 47 ft.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://tulsaplanninq.orq/plans/TulsaZoninqCode.pdf

Please notifv the reviewer via email when vour revisions have been submitted

This leüer of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 931 1

GZM: 38

CD: 5

Case Number: BOA-23025

HEARING DATE: 11110120201:00 PM

APPLICANT: Lou Reynolds

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a medical marijuana grower operation
(Agricultural/Horticulture Nursery Use) in the CH district (Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

LOCATION: 6934 E 11 ST S

PRESENT USE: Commercial

ZONED: CH

TRACT SIZE: 27016.02 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 4 BLK 2 & VAC. SERVICE ROAD ON N, SHERIDAN INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICT

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Employment" land use designation and an "Area of Growth"

Employment areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing, and high tech uses such as
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have few
residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity. Employment areas require access
to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing and warehousing uses must be
able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some instances. Due to the special
transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design, screening and open space buffering
is necessary when employment districts are near other districts that include moderate residential
use.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is West of the SWc of E. 11th St. and S
71st E. Ave.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Special'Exception to permit a medical marijuana
grower operation (Agricultural/Horticulture Nursery Use) in the CH district (Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

1,&
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SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a medical marijuana grower
operation (Horticulture Nursery Use) in the CH district (Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.a
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The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenruise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Focing West on 77th Street.
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Exhibit 6rA"

Lot Four (4), Block Two (2), SHERIDAN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT, a subdivision in Tulsa

County, State of Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat thereof, including thaf part of the

service road adjacent and contiguous to the above land as vacated by Ordinance No. 10185 of the

City of Tulsa dated May 28,1965 and as more particularly described in civil action C-70-1791 of
the District Court of Tulsa County.
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EXHIBIT *B'

Applicant requests a Special Exception pursuant to Table l5-2 and Section 15.020 of the

Tulsa Zoning Code (the "Code") to permit a medical marijuana grower operation in the CH -
Commercial Heavy District for property located at 6934 E. 11th Street (the "Property").

The Property is located on East 1lth Street, approximately one quarter mile east of South

Sheridan Road, and is the former site of Metropolitan Concrete. The surrounding businesses along

l lth Street are commercial and light industrial in nature, consisting primarily of automotive dealers

and repair shops, as well as a medical marijuana dispensary a block west on the north side of 11ú

Street.

The proposed growing operation will be conducted entirely indoors in the existing
5,400 SF warehouse building on the Property. A six-foot fence surrounds the Property on all sides

with gate access. The operation will have the necessary air filtration and security systems as

required by the Code and State law. The proposed use will be less intense that the previous use of
the Property by Metropolitan Concrete, as well as the surrounding commercial/industrial uses, and

therefore will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

In June 2020,the City Council adopted an amendment to the Code, permitting the proposed use in
a CH district by special exception, thereby determining that the use is in harmony with the spirit
and intent of the Code.

r(,q
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9319

CZM:.47

CD: 9

HEAR¡NG DATEl' 11110120201:00 PM

Case Number: 80A-23026

APPLICANT: Tom Neal

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an RS-3 District
(a5.031-D); Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed one story or 18 feet in
height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate. (Section 90.090-C); Variance to
allow the floor area of an Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed 500 square feet or 40o/o of the floor area
of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-42; 45.031-D6.a)

LOCATION: 1523 E 35 ST S ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 11900.64 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W. 25 OF LT-18 ALL OF LT-19-BLK-2, PARRAMORE ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:

Subject Property: None

Surrounding Properties :

BOA-11974; On 05.27.82 the Board approved a variance from 400 sf to 520 sf for detached
accessory building. Property located 1571 E.35th St.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood " and an "Area of Stability".

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neíghborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject'tract is located 35th St. between S. Rockford
and S. Trenton Ave.

8,4
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STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling
Unit in an RS-3 District (45.031-D); Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed
one story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate. (Section
90.090-C); Variance to allow the floor area of an Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed 500 square feet
or 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-42; 45.031-D6.a)

Section 45.0il1 Acces*ory Buildings and Carports in R Bisrricts

45.O3O-A Accessory Euilding Siac

t. Rf ¡nd Rs-l D¡stricts
ln RE and fs-l d¡5tri{t5 üre mml åffirËg6te floor area of åll dBtåtfled åcrÊsseqt
buildingn inrluding årtrEss{¡qr dweiling unats, €nd ðccessory buildings not
erected as an Íntqgrnl pûrt of the principal res¡dËnt¡ål building mðy not äxc€ed
750 square ûret or 4O!6 sf the ñoor are6 of thË principal rcsfulential sructure,
whirfiever is grea,ter- fil

*
ln fis-t- R5-1, R5-4. t5-5 or Rll¡I, ¡oned lots used fÐr dÊtådred houses sr
duplexea the toûBl nEBregaùe floor arÊð Ðf åll deta€hed ðffe:Eorlr buildings,
induding arressory durclÌin,g units. and amessary buildings not erecEd as ðn
integral ptrrÈ of dle prinripaN reridential building may not exreÊd 5O0 square
feÊt sr ]|{}îfi of tfie flûor dreð rf thÊ principal res¡dÊntiËl strwurrÊ. whirf¡ever is

greater- ['l]

[1] For det¡ched €,cf,essÐry building¡, including occessory dweHing uni$.
locöt€d within rcar setb¡cks see bBt,090-C2-

furynireryqümdl*
ð ltstårhêd €ffilory buldinga ircludingAmcsuory tàmllinç Un&+ rngy be

lorølEd in r¡s¡ ¡etb¡ctg prov¡dÞd tfEt:

lfl nrç hr¡itd¡q d¡ss not exmsd one sÞry or !8 fret in haþht end b not
mtrtå thar¡ I O fiE€t ¡n læiEf* to the bp of ths bp Flæ snd

EgúrE !64-" rì,*rnnrilffi¡ åitritrrt d*auswy &fff6q fnr1l¡dfrË:åæsoy]r ûrumi'ç Uhfts ln ffBtr.Ceûùof*s fffi ßÍ
or¡d m üisffi dr m$,tronûd naG ¿ùådFr eütchsdf&wnr orûrpler@

ru,{'

mu.'lú'

¡ltn¿¡td *m¡rf fu#trofi ønc0rrûrc,tieFnnl

lfl Suilaing qrì,Eregn ir the ¡er¡r ¡etbrcck does nst emE€d the muinu¡n
lnúts a¡t¡blished in T¡ble_!$J:

fnäk 9ßJ:,trussur¡r B¡nieeç ¡¡ts¡¡ø*U'¡ræorf¿âüelliqg t¡h¡È, fcuqp tlnb ù¡ fuor$¡tbocft
Disrrii* l¡løt*n¡rr of EerS¡tü¡út

Ëttfffi ?5rå
RS-SåndËl :t0[å

(¡r

8.3

0üÍ pl¡E
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sêction45-O31-O Regulatione

*UilM
A(ces5ory dìËr€lling unk: are slloured by :pecial exception in RE. R5. AË, and
AG-ß dbtricts on lots occupied by å rletached house. ¡{ccegsory dwelling units
are allowed by right ¡n RD, RT. RM and fiMH distric,tg on lots occupbd by a
detach€d hous€-

2, ñk¡mber

N<¡ mo¡e then one rccessory dwelfing un¡t is Êl¡ow€d p€r ¡oL

3. llsthodsofcrsetion

An åccÊssory dÈ¡€al¡ng unit måür he crEsted onv through the following
rñ€thods:

a- Constrr.rting an accessory dwelllng unit on a lot ¡yith a new or existing
dãtef,h€d hor¡s€; or

b- Convening or increasing existirç floor area u¡iúrin en acce=sory building on
å lotwith an axisting detached horrle-

4- Deruity{lliníraum Lot Ars\r ãnd LntÀrêE per Unk}

Nö sddt¡ori€l lot årÊð Ðr bt Ðree per unit b requirad for tha accessory d*elling
UN¡L

5, Open apece (ilinimum opan rpace per unhf

l{o åddtion€l opên 3påce is required fur the ecceaeory drrellirg unic

*ffi
e- fl€ end RS-t D¡etricts

In RE ¡nd flS-l districts. th€ tÐtal åggr€BÊbÊ ñoor sraå sf ¡ll deæcfnd
¡cr€ssory buildiqgs, inc¡ud¡ng accessory dnrelling units" mÈy not ãxfoed
75{} rqusrs üåÈt or 4fllå of the floor ere¡ rf thÊ pfirrciFÐl reeid€ntbl
*rucn¡re. wh¡rhatnr b grester- [f I

b. ffi-3, FS,3, fi5.4 R5-5. and RM Dictrictg

TUI3AZOHIilG ttDE lJuly 1, J0Jû
Page'154

SlÐpÞr¡E I å¡essory t.bess¡d Stl'urE¡rEs
Section ¡!5.t40 I Cornræed Ha¡¡rdGas IIHGI Refi¡e¡ngÁFplbrrÊg

ln R5-2, Rg-3, RS-4, fl5'5 Er Rll ¡oned l¡ts us€d for dëtåchÊd houses, tf¡e
torå! aggregat€ ñoor area of ¡ll det¡chÊd s((a5ssry buildings, induding
å€€€:rsl,ry dnElling unie, ¡nry no: sxicsÐd 90Q square Èet or 4#rÊ of tfis
floor ¡rea sf the prirxipal residËdt¡el stn¡cÎure. r¡fiicheyer is greater. [1 ]

The applicant is proposing a 1,871 square foot structure. By ríght the applicant would be allowed to
build a 693 square foot structure based on the existing residential structure that is 1,734 square feet.
The height of the structure would be 24 feet at its peak and 17 feet to the top of the top plate.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: Home owner wants to build a garage apartment to house 90 year old
father on ground floor and his caretaker. Adding second floor of garage to avoid coveríng all of back
yard.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Special Exception

I, Lt
REVTSED 1L/3/2020



Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an
RS-3 District (45.031 -D).

o Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

. Subject to the following conditions (including time límitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Variance

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit to
exceed one story or 18 feet in height and to exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate.
(Section 90.090-C); Variance to allow the floor area of an Accessory Dwelling Unit to exceed 500
square feet or 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A2; 45.031-
D6.a)

o Finding the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ofthe agenda packet

Subject to the following conditions

ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessa4l hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovi sio n's i nte n ded p u rpo se ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property wíthin the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practícal difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spinf, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

8,5
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Case No. .l.l973 (continued)

Presentati on :

-Timõf-hy 
Kunz, 1

and submitted a
construct a 20'
there was previ
has been torn d
the garage as h

ar

property is located at 6600 South Gary Avenue

Presentation:

appl'icant returning to the Board for an evaluation of the operation,
to run with thjs applicant on1y, on the foìlow-ing described property:

Lot 7, Block 5, I^laìnut Creek III Addition, Tulsa County,Oklahoma.

Case No. 11974

Action Reguesled:
æctjon240.2-PermittedYard0bstructions.Requestfora

variance from 400 square feet to 520 square feet for an accessory build-
ing in the rear yard. This property is located at l57l East 35th St.

Protestants: None

Board Comments:

--fr. Teillî-asked what the garage would be constructed of and Mr. Kunz

stated that it would be constructed of wood.

Mrs. Purser asked if there were other framed detached garages in the
neighborhood and Mr. Kunz answered in the affirmative.

Mr. Lewis asked if the workshop would be used for a commercial use and

Mr. Kunz stated that it would not.

Board Action:
UN MUI ION Of SMITH and SEC0ND tlAIT, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Lewis,by

llPurser, Smith, t¡lait, "aye"; no nays ; no "abstentions"; Vjctor,
Permitted Yard Obstruc-

tions) from
"absent" ) to app

400
rove a Varjance (Section 240.2
squ are feet to 520 square feet for an accessory bu i 1di ng

in the rear yard, on the followjng described property:

Lot 15, Block 2, Parramore Addition to the City of Tulsa' Tulsa
County, Okl ahoma.

Case No. 11975

Action Re uested:

571 East 35th Street, was present to address the Board
p'lot plan (Exhibit "K-1"). Mr. Kunz is proposing to
x 26' 

' 
garage on his property. He advised the Board that

ously añ l8i x l8' garage on the subiect property which
own. Ir'lr. Kunz advÍsed that he p'lans to use a portion of
is persona'l workshop.

ance - ec üon 2A7 - Street Fronta ge Required - Request for a

irement of 30' to 0'. Thisvariance from the street frontage requ

l-he appl i cant was not present to address the Board.

Mr. Smith advised that the case needs to be continued so that the case
can be acted upon by the Plannìng Commission before it comes before
this Board.

5.27.82:363(.l3)
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DANA L. BOX
ZONING OFFICIAL

PLANS EXAMINER II

TEL (918) 596-9657
danabox@cityoft u lsa. org

LOD Number: I
Tom Neal
2507 E.1lth St.
Tufsa, OK 74104

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

October 8,2020

Phone: 918-231-7372

zco-069255-2020
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

1523F..35th St.
New Garage and Two Garage Apartments

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

--REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.** (SEE #2, BELOW)

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. ¡F A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. **PURSUANT TO FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL DECLARATIONS OF EMERGENCY ARISING
FROM THE COVID.Ig THREAT AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ADMINISTRATION, OUR OFFICE IS
cLosED TO THE pUBLtC UNTTL FURTHER NOT|CE. PAPER SUBMITTALS (INCLUDING
REV|S|ONS AND ADDENDUM) FOR ANY PROJECT lS NOT ACCEPTED AT THIS TIME. lF
SUBMITTING REVISIONS FOR APPLICATIONS THAT PREVIOUSLY UTILIZED PAPER PLANS,
EMAIL THE REVISED PLANS TO COTDEVSVCS@CITYOFTULSA.ORG OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
PLAN REVIS¡ONS ON THE PORTAL AT
HTTPS://TULSAOK.TYLERTECH.GOM/ENERGOV4934/SELFSERVICE. YOU WILL NEED TO
REGISTER ON THE PORTAL IF YOU HAVE NOT PREVIOUSLY DONE SO. **INFORMATION

ABOUT THE ZONtNc CODE, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC), AND THE TULSA PLANN|NG OFFTCE AT INCOG CAN BE FOUND ONLINE AT
WWW.TULSAPLANNING.ORG: lN PERSON AT 2 W. 2ND ST., 8TH FLOOR, lN TULSA; OR BY
CALLING 918-584.7526 AND ASKING TO SPEAK TO SOMEONE ABOUT THIS LETTER OF
DEFICIENCY.

g.q



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE ÏIILE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

http ://tul saplannine.org/plans/Tulsazonin gCode.pdf

zco-069255-2020 1523 E.35th St. October 2020
Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to grant a variance from

the terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions

concerning variences, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan

Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (GO) zoned districts, zoning changes,

platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions

regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to a representative at the Tulsa Planning Office !!!!![¡
M. or esubmit@incoq.orq. It is your responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal

decisions by an authorized decision making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to
process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent ¡n submitting documents to the

City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in

the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address

the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither

representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. Section 45.030-A2 ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-S or RM, zoned lots used for detached houses or

Auplexes, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and accessory buildings

including accessory dwelling units, and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the
principalresidential building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40o/o of the floor area of the principal

residential structure, whichever is greater. (1) For detached accessory buildings, including accessory

dwelling units, located within the rear setback, see 90.090-C2'

Review comments: You are proposing a detached accessory structure with approximately 1,871 square feet

of combined floor area, which exceeds lhe 40o/o or 500 square foot maximum. Reduce the size of your
proposed detached accessory structures to be less than 40% or 500 square feet or apply to BOA for a
variance to allow a combination of all detached accessory structures to exceed 40o/o or 500 square feet.

2. Section 45.031 ADU. Accessorv Dwellinq Units in R. AG and AG-R Districts
Section 45.031 -D Regulations
. Where Allowed Accessory dwelling units are allowed by special exception in RE, RS, AG, and

AG-R districts on lots occupied by a detached house. Accessory dwelling units are allowed by

right in RD, RT, RM and RMH districts on lots occupied by a detached house.
¡ Number No more than one accessory dwelling unit is allowed per lot.

¡ Methods of Creation An accessory dwelling unit may be created only through the following

methods:
o Constructing an accessory dwelling unit on a lot with a new or existing detached house;

or
o Converting or increasing existing floor area within an accessory building on a lot with an

existing detached house.
. Density (Minimum Lot Area and Lot Area per Unit) No additional lot area or lot area per unit is

required for the accessory dwelling unit.
o Open space (Minimum open space per unit) No additional open space is required for the

accessory dwelling unit.
. Accessory Dwelling Unit Size

o RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-S, and RM Districts ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-S or RM zoned lots

used for detached houses, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory
buildings, including accessory dwelling units, may not exceed 500 square feet or 40o/o of
the floór area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater. [1] For detached

accessory buildings, including accessory dwelling units, located within rear setbacks, see
Section 90.090-C2.

2
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Review comments: The proposed detached structure indicates a garage and two accessory dwelling
units (ADU's) comprised of approximately 1,871 square feet on two floors. An ADU requires a
Special Exception in a RS-3 zoning district. Further, no more than one ADU is allowed per lot.

Apply to the Board of Adjustment for an ADU in RS-3 zoning. Further, request a variance for the
proposed detached accessory structure to be more than 40% or 500 square feet AND a variance to
allow two ADU's on the same lot.

3. Sec. 90.90.G: Detached Accessorv Buildinqs. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear
setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts, provided that the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in
height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate.

Fisure e,e: Møx¡mum 
Tfl;:r{,#,::';i:#::;tr;'i,i:i,Åf Æä:;# tr:::i:;i:;:,:î,setbaús 

(RE Rs

nàr. 18'

m¡x.'10'

dptadvd a&tsw illlling ü û(etry ûlrdl¡ng ilnll

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed one story
or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply to the BOA for a
variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed the maximum heights allowed.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://tulsaplann i nq.orq/plans/Tu lsaZoni nqCode.pdf

Please notifv the reviewer via email when vour revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional lettes from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

to0 pl¡tr

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212
CZM: 36

GD:4
HEARING DATE: 1111012020 1:00 PM

Case Number: BOA-23027

APPLICANT: Tom Neal

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow more than 30% coverage of the rear setback for a
detached accessory building in an RS-3 District (Sec. 90.090-C.2)

LOCATION: 1601 S DETROITAV E ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7000.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 12 BLK 5, MAPLE PARKADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS :

Subject property: None

Surrounding Properties :

BOA-22931; On 06.09.20 the Board approved a Variance to allowable size and height for a

detached accessory building. Property located 1539 S. Detroit Ave.

BOA-22082; On 06.14.16 the Board approved a Variance of the allowable coverage area for the rear
setback and of the setback from the interior lot lines for a detached accessory building. Property
located 1615 S. DetroitAve.

BOA-21489 and 21489-A; On 10.23.12the Board approved a Variance to allowable size and height
for a detached accessory building and subsequently on 05.14.13 the Board approved a variance to
permit a second dwelling unit and a variance of the required side yard to permit an addition to the
primary residence. Property located 1621 S. DetroitAve. E.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood " and an "Area of Stability".

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique

q"e
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qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the SE/c of S. Detroit Ave.
and 16th ST. S. The property is located in the Maple Ridge Historical Preservation district though this
structure does not require a Historical Preservation Permit.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Variance to allow more than 30% coverage of the
rear setback for a detached accessory building in an RS-3 District (Sec. 90.090-C.2)
STA

Tuble 9û2:.{cresso4r Building, lnrluding Acæssory Dwelling Units, Coverage l¡mfts in Rear Setbscft

Þistrict Maximurn of Re¡r Setback

R5-1 and RE DistricE 2096

R5-2 District 2596

RS-3, R5-4, R5-5 and RD Districß
RM zoned Lots Used for Detached Houses or Duplexes 3096

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP:

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow more than 30% coverage of the rear setback
for a detached accessory building in an RS-3 District (Sec. 90.090-C.2)

. Finding the hardship(s) to be .

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficultíes for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were canied out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovi sio n's i nte nded pu rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical dífficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

q.5
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e. That the varíance to be granted is the minimum variætce that will afford relief;

REVTSED 10l29l2020



f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, sprnl and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

q.L\
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Subjed property

Facíng North on Detroit
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Facing East on 76th St .
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LTS 26 27 BLK 17; LTS 24-25 BLK 17, BERRY ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

22931-Bill Powers r lL I t$PT
Action Requested:
Variance to permit the aggregate floor area of accessory buildings on a lot in an

RS-3 District to exceed 40o/o the floor area of the primary residential structure
(Section 45.030-8); Variance to permit a detached accessory building to
exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate (Section

90.090.C). LOCATION: 1539 South Detroit Avenue East (CD 4)

Presentation:
Bill Powers, 8810 South Yale Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he is working for the owners
of the subject property, and their house is on Lot 13. The owners have purchased lots

14, 15 and 16 and it is their requestto build a newtwo-story garage with a mother-in-
law suite. The existing garage is small and not built to modern standards for modern
automobiles; they are using it for storage at this time. The owners are proposing to
build something that is completely historically preservation correct. Mr. Powers stated
he spoke with the Historic Preservation Committee and they do not have a jurisdiction in

this instance,

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Powers if the new structure would have the same type of
roofline, materials, etc. as the principle structure? Mr. Powers answered affirmatively
and stated that would even the wood lap siding will be matched.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked staff if this was all one lot or is the principle structure on the lot
outside the dotted line on the map; is the main house on the corner? Mr. Powers stated
the house is not on the corner. Mr. Powers stated the homeowners purchased the
additional lots and had them consoiiciateci into one acidress. Mr. Van De Wiele askeci

Mr. Powers if there had been a lot combination or a lot line adjustment. Mr. Powers
answered affirmatively. Mr. Chapman stated the County identifies this as one parcel.

Mr. Powers stated there was a previous garage in the subject are because there are

remnants of a foundation and a sewer line is still visible.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Powers how large the primary house is and how large is
the detached garage desired to be? Mr. Powers stated the City calculated it to be 200

square feet long.

Ms. Radney asked if there was information about the height of the existing structure.
Mr. Powers stated the proposed building is a little lower than the existing house; the
existing house is on a foundation that is about three feet above grade; the existing
house will be about 3'-6" taller than the new garage.

0610912020-1252 (52)
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lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On UOnON of BOND, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Bond, Radney, Van De Wiele "aye"; no

"nays"; no "abstentions"; none absent) to APPROVE the request for a !þ¡iance to
permit the aggregate floor area of accessory buildings on a lot in an RS-3 District to
exceed 40% the floor area of the primary residential structure (Section a5.030-B);
Variance to permit a detached accessory building to
exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate (Section

90.090.C), subject to conceptual plans 35.8 and 35.9 of the agenda packet. The design

and all the materials used for the proposed structure are to match the existing house.

The Board has found the hardship to be the existing structure predated the

Comprehensive Zoning Plan as well as the uniqueness of the lots due to previous City

expansion condemnation. ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following
facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the propeñy owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision's intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

ALL LT 13 & PRT LTS 14 THRU 17 BEG SWC LT 14 TH N25 NE203.19 5171.78
SWI4O POB BLK '1, MAPLE PARK ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa Gounty, State of
Oklahoma

úþA 
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Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Flanagan, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abStentiOns"; Henke, Snyder absent) to APPROVE the
request for a Varialce to allow the establishment of a family child care home within 300
feet of another family child care home abutting the same street; Verification of the
spacing requirement for a family child care home of 300 feet from any another family
child care home on the same street (Section 45.070). The Board has found that the
applicant has operated the child care facility at her home for over three years and she is
licensed by the State, and the other potentially conflicting use has not been verified for
spacing with the Board of Adjustment, For reasons of the afore mentioned that would
be a practical difficulty justifying the approval of this Variance. The Board determines
that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subjqct property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the propefty owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision's intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zon ing classification ;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject properly is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spírit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan.

ln regards to the Spacing Verification the Board as found that based upon the facts in
this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's verification of spacing
shown on exhibit 4.5; for the following property:

LT 3 BLK 20, NORTHRIDGE ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

t ll-Ë, t3{"rPï
22082-Michael Birkes

-

Action Requested:
Variance of the allowable coverage of a rear setback by accessory buildings;
Variance of the required setback from interior lot lines for accessory buildings
(Section 90.090-C.2). LOCATION: 1615 South DetroitAvenue East (GD 4)

06/14/2076-[ 63 (5)
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Presentation:
Mkhael B¡rkès, 4908 South Columbia Place, Tulsa, OK; stated the property owners

have contfacted him to design a new garage to be placed in the location where a former
garage had been. Currently there is a temporary carport at that location. The former
garage and quarters was approximately 28'-0" x 28'-0". Due to the larger size of today's

áutomobiles the new garage has been extended five feet into the interior back yard

closer to the house. fhe owner has had a conversation with his neighbor to the north

and that neighbor has requested that the three foot setback be complied with, so Mr.

Birkes requested that to be removed from the request. But he does want to maintain

the alleyway setback and property line. The new garage will align with the other

accessory siructures along the alley. The owner does want to maintain as much of the

backyard as possible but still needs a garage.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the old garage was torn down because it was dilapidated.

Mr. Birkes stated the old garage was destroyed by a fire.

Mr. White asked Mr. Birkes if the new garage would encroach on any utilities. Mr.

Birkes stated that the new garage will not encroach on any utilities that he is aware of.

Mr. Birkes stated there was an abandoned sewer line from the south end where the

quarters were located originally. Mr. Birkes stated that he will have OKIE come to the

subject property to make sure there are no utilities.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present

Gomments Ouestions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Flanagan, Van De Wiele,

White "aye"; no "nays"; nO "abstentions"; Henke, Snyder absent) to APPROVE the

request for a Variance of the allowable coverage of a rear setback by accessory

buíldings; Variance of the required setback from interior lot lines for accessory buildings

(Section 90,090-C.2), subject to conceptual plans 5.9 and 5.10. The proposed structure

shown on 5.9 will be three feet from the north property line and the proposed garage will

be two feet from the existing alleyway. The Board has found that the proposed garage

to be constructed is a replacement of an earlier garage that was destroyed by fire and

that the size of today's automobiles necessitates a larger footprint than was originally

constructed. The Board determines that the following facts, favorable to the property

owner, have been established:
a, That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the

subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for

the-property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict

letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary

to achieve the provision's intended purpose;
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c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to

the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or

self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the

neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the

comprehensive plan; for the following propeñy:

LT 9 BLK 5, MAPLE PARK ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF

OKLAHOMA

22083-Victorv Christian Ghurch

Action Reouested:
Variance to exceed the permitted display area of a sign to allow a 72 square foot
dynamic display sign in the O District. LOCATION: 7700 South Lewis Avenue

East (cD 2)

Presentation:
SarAh D¡tland, 77OO South Lewis Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the new board will be five

square feet smaller than the existing board. lt usually takes about ten years before a
board needs to be replaced and the existing board is significantly over ten years, and

lately there have been issues with trouble shooting. Across the street is Oral Roberts

University and they 'recently were approved for a dynamic display board and the
proposed board for Victory will be similar but smaller. The proposed 72 square feet will

allow Victory to get out more information and it will be easier for drivers to read. The
proposed sign will only take up 23o/o of the allotted amount of the 307 square feet of
signage thaf was granted. ln updating the dynamic display the mainstream structure of
the sign will not be changed.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Dillard if she said the new proposed sign would be smaller

than the existing sign. Ms. Dillard answered affirmatively. Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms.

Dillard why she was before the Board if the new sign is smaller. Ms. Dillard stated it is
because the old sign is an electronic message center and the new sign will be a
dynamic display.

lnterestéd Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

0611412016-1163 (7)
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BLK 1 LESS BEG SWC TH N22 SE31 .19 W22 POB, ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY
HGTS, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21489-Mark Braqo
F Ên- Ë ffiffip 

-{

Action Requestgd:
Variance to increase the permitted floor area from 1,006 square feet (40o/o) to 1,188

square feet (47%) (Section 402.8.1.d); Variance of the accessory building height
and coverage area in required rear yard from '1 story to 2 story and increase
maximum covered area in the rear yard from 300 square feet (30%) to 540 square
feet (54%) (Section 210.8,5.a) in the RS-3 District. LOCATION: 1621 South Detroit
Avenue East (CD 4)

Presentation:
Mark Bragg, KSQ Architects, 1624 South Detroit, Tulsa, OK; stated he lives across the
street from the subject property and has lived there for four years. When he first moved
into the neighborhood it was entirely rental property and over the years the
neighborhood has vastly improved. ln the interim the neighborhood has achieved
historic zoning. He purchased the subject property across the street because he

wanted to downsize without moving out of the neighborhood, Currently the house does
not have a garage, but it did have at one time. Mr. Bragg would like to replace the
previous garage with another larger garage, larger than what the zoning code allows.

The foundation of the previous garage still exists. Mr. Bragg has a letter from the
previous owner stating that when she moved into the house the garage had burned
down, and that the previous garage had been a two-story garage. Mr. Bragg has

support of his application from 17 of his neighbors.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Bragg if the footprint of what he was proposing to build is
the same as the previous garage. Mr. Bragg stated it is basically the same but not

exactly. The new garage will be a little wider to accommodate today's cars.

Mr. White asked Mr. Bragg if he had received his Certificate of Appropriateness. Mr.

Bragg stated that he had been approved and does have a Certificate of
Appropriateness. Mr. Bragg stated that he also has a Certificate of Appropriateness for
the house.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Bragg if he intended for the second story of the garage to
be a future gai'age apai-tment. Mr. Bragg stated that he had no intentions of using the
second story as a garage apartment at this time, but he will file an application ând come
back before the Board to ask permission lf he wants to have a rental unit.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

t0/23t2012-1081 (17)
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Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE W¡ELE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Snyder, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Henke absent) to APPROVE the request for a

Variance to increase the permitted floor area from 1,006 square feet (40%o) to 1,188

square feet (47a/o) (Section 402.8.1.d); Variance of the accessory building height and

coverage area in required rear yard from 1 story to 2 story and increase maximum
covered area in the rear yard from 300 square feet (30%) to 540 square feet (54%)

(Section 210.8.5.a) in the RS-3 District, subject to conceptual plan on page 13.10.

Finding that the garage to be constructed is basically a reconstruction of a pre-existing
garage that had burned down with the footprint being roughly equivalent to that which
had been there previously; modified to today's living standards This approval is subject
to the further requirement that the second floor of the garage will not be used for rental
property unless future permission is approved through the Board of Adjustment process.

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which
are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the
terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or
exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the
same use district; and that the variances to be granted will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 7 BLK 5, MAPLE PARK ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF

OKLAHOMA

21490-Lou Revnolds

Action Requested:
Variance of the parking requirement from 15 spaces to 8 spaces to permit a
restaurant (Section 1212.D). LOCATION: 3629 South Peoria Avenue East (CD 9)

Mr. Tidwell recused himself and left the meeting at 3:02 P.M.

Presentation;
Loq Reynolds,2727 East 21s Street, Tulsa, OK; stated the property is located on the
southeast corner of East 36th Place and South Peoria. The owner has a parking

agreement with the church that is located north of the subject property. The subject
property is a 1930s building that has had multi-tenant uses. The area that is to be used
previously had a Use Unit 14 use and had a requirement of one parking space to 225,

to/23/2012-1081 (18)
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Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Basse if she leased the subject property, Ms. Basse

stated that she leases the subject property and has a 20 year lease for the subject
property.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On ftnOflOtl of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,

White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none absent) to AIP¡OYE the request for a
Spqcial Éxception tó permit seasonal sales (Use Unit 2) in a CS and lL 9istrict (Section
g01J"bl" Ð.Ato exceed 179 days in a calendar year (Section 1202.C.1); Special

Exception to allow alternative off-street parking materials (gravel) for parking area

(S.ctron 12A2.C.1), this will be per conceptual plan on page 5.7. The two Special

Èxceptions will be linked together, whereby, if the seasonal sales cease then Special

Exceþtion for the parking mãterìals will also cease. This approval for the two Special

Exceþtions will have a time limit of 10 years from today's date, |Aay 14,2Aß. Finding

the Special Exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will

not bä injurious to the neighborhood or othenryise detrimental to the public welfare, for

the following property:

pRT SE SE BEc 233W & soN sEcR sE TH Ws74.88 Nl09l .838749.26 S934.13 W8

SI03 W75 3235 POB SEC 3I 19 1421.005AC, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY'

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21489-A-Ma4k Braqo FII. Ë TffiPY
Action Bequested:
@seconddwellingabovethedetachedgarage,inanRS.3district
CI""t¡on 207); Variance to reduce the required side yard from 5 feet_to 3 feet to
permit an aOO¡t¡on onto the primary house (Section 403. A, Table 3). LOCATION:
1621 South DetroitAvenue East (GD4)

Presentation:
M-ffiõg-J024 South Detroit, Tulsa, OK; stated he currently lives across the street

from the ãun¡ect property. He purchased the subject property with the intention of

moving and áown-sizing.- He came before the Board for the garage and he is back

before tne Board to ask for permission to install an addition to the house and have living

quarters above the garage. The zoning code allows for a three foot setback for the

grr"ge, and the houõe wóuld also have a three foot setback which would be like all the

ótneihouses in the neighborhood. Mr. Bragg presented a petition to the Board with 15

neighbor's signatures sñowing they are in favor of the proposed project. Mr. Bragg also

ostL4l20t3-1093 (6)
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presented a letter from the Tulsa Historic Preservation
are in favor of the proposed project. The present zonin

character of the neighborhood therefore he would ask
project.

Commission showing theY too
g code does not resPond to the
for the Board's aPProval of this

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Bragg what had changed between October and now,

because at that time Mr. Bragg haã stated that he was not interested in rental space

above the garage. Mr. Bragg ádmitted that at the previous hearing he had stated that at

that time hê was not intereJted in rental space above the garage but he would come

back to the Board of Adjustment if he changed his mind in the matter. He still is not

interested in having rentäl space but he wants that privilege. That is why he is before

the Board today.

Ms. Snyder asked Mr. Bragg if he was wanting the space above the garage to be living

quarteri, or if he *as waniñg to rent the space to a third party. Mr' Bragg stated that

he thought it was the same thlng, but he is asking for the privilege to rent the space to a

third party.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked staff if the applicant has enough of a request for today's

hearing. Ms. Back stated that it is her understanding of the code and after speaking

with a-building official that an owner may have detached quarters on their propedy as

long as it is ùsed for family members and not rented as an income property. That is

whãt was established the låst time Mr. Bragg was before the Board. There have been

other cases where the owner has used detached structures for family members. What

Mr. Bragg is asking now is have the ability to utilize the subject structure in the future as

rental space.

Ms. Snyder stated that on page 6.15 in the agenda packet there is a paragraph stating

that the subject property would be allowed to be out of conformance if it was pre-

existing prioi to the ðodé with other requirements concerning the structure, has been it

established that there were quarters previously on the subject property. Mr. Bragg

stated that he has a letter from the previous home owner that states there were quarters

on the property, but they were demolished. Mr. Bragg stated that he has found the

foundation, sewer line, water line, and the gas line for the previous structure but the

structure itself was missing. When he wanted to rebuild the garage he had to come

before the Board becausð the existing foundation did not fit into the existing code

requirements. The zoning code states that a structure of "X" amount of square feet can

be built in the back 20 feet of the property. ln this neighborhood all the garages are buìlt

in the back 20 feet and are not âttacned but are detached. Therefore the zoning code

does not fit for the whole neighborhood because the code assumes the garage will be

attached and limits the space to the last space in the yard. under the current zoning

code a garage cannot be replaced and the zoning code is why he had to ask the Board

for a spéciallxception to OuilO tne garage back just as it previously existed.

Ms. Snyder asked if the previous garage and qua.rters had not been demolished would

that apily to an apartmeät being rénteð. Mr. Henke asked if Mr, Bragg would still need

0sn412013-1093 (7)
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relief for the second dwelling. Mr, Swiney stated t
permission, or a special exception, to rent out the apa
be for a family member or a housekeeper he would not

F!Ln üffiP'f
hat Mr. Bragg would still need
rtment. But if the space were to
need a special exception.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the request being made today, as advertised, would allow for

the space to be rented. Mr. Swiney stated that it would because it was advertised as a

second dwelling. Ms. Back stated that what was previously requested in October did

not allow Mr. Bragg to have garage living space to be a rental space.

Mr. Van De Wiele left the meeting at 1:30 P.M.

Mr. Swiney stated in the definition of the code a single family detached dwelling refers

to a dwelling unit. A dwelling unit is then defined as a set of rooms for not more than

one family living independently from any other family. That is the difference. lf Mr'

Bragg weie to place his mother-in-law in the garage living space that is not a separate

dweìling unit it is part of the family unit, but if the space is to be rented out to a separate

tenant it becomes a second dwelling unit separate from the Mr. Bragg's home.

Mr. Bragg stated that there are several rented garage apartments in the neighborhood,

so the pióposed project would not be out of character for the neighborhood. Mr. Swiney

asked irír.'Bragg'how he came to know about the garage apartments. Mr. Bragg stated

that he had canvassed the neighborhood.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present

Gomments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On fVtOnOtl of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-1 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, White "aye"; no

"nays"; Van De Wiele "abstaining"; none absent) to ÆP&YE the request for a

Variance to permit a second dwelling above the detached garage, in an RS-3 district

tsect¡on 207); Variance to reduce the required side yard from 5 feet to 3 feet to permit

an addition onto ttte primary house (Section 403. A, Table 3). Finding for the hardship

that there are numerous garage apartments, or second dwellings, above detached
garages in the immediate nèigfrborhood, and there had been a garage apartment on the

õubjãct property before it was destroyed by fire. As for the second variance for the

sidéyard reduct'ion from five feet to three feet, this is for an addition to the house that will

not project any closer to the side property line than the exisiing structure, and it wiil be

filling in an L-êhaped area of the original structure. This approval will be per plan on

page 6.7. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or

051t4/2013-r093 (8)
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circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal

enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such

extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other

property ¡n ine same use district; and that the variances to be granted will not cause

sunstant¡al detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the

Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 7 BLK 5, MAPLE PARK ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF

OKLAHOMA

2,l565-Dale Bennett

Action Reouested
@projectingwallsignst9ext-e¡dabove.theparapetwallinthe
cgD-D¡sttict (sectio n' 122t.c.it). LoõATloN: 302 East 1't street south (cD 4)

Presentation:
D"l" g""""tt, Claude Neon Federal Sign Company, 1225 North Lansing, Tulsa' OK;

stated the request is to allow two projecting wall signs be raised 2'-11" above the roof

line but not past the parapet line of the building'

lnterested Parties:
ffirib,8802East110thPlace,Tulsa,oK;statedtheBBQarroWson
the proposed do not extend above the highest point of the second parapet but will

extend above the lower parapet wall. He respectfully requests for the Board's approval

on this project.

Michael Sager, 328 East 1"t Street, Tulsa, OK; stated he is the closest party to this

building in every direction, and he is absolutely in favor of the redevelopment of this

space. Mr. Sagêr owns the buildings to the east and south, and the building across the

street west of the subject property. The building that he owns to the east of the subject

property is only a6oút eiglìt inihes away and his building has wìndows facing the

broþoréO projeót, and he ié tutty in favor of the proposed sing locations'

Comments and 9uestions:
None.

Mr. Van De Wiele re-entered the meeting at l:43 P.M'

oslr4120t3-1093 (9)
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Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official

Plans Examiner lll
TEL(918) 596-7637

jstaylor@cityoftulsa. org

Tom Neal
tdlneal@gma¡¡.com

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

10t6t2020

APPL|CAT|ON NO: ZCO-70122-2020 (PIEASE REFERENCE TH|S NUMBERWHEN CONTACTTNG OUR
oFFtcÐ
Project Location: l60l S Detroit Ave E
Description: Accessory Building Addition

INFORMATION ABOUT SUtsMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWNGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADD|ïONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2nd STREET, SU|TE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS rF SUBMTTTED USTNG PAPER, OR SUBMTT ELECTRONTC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS', IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, TNDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (TNCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNTNG COMMISSION
(TMAPC) lS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WM/V.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2nd ST., 8rh FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH' f X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WTH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR IMMEDIATE
SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
\AAAA/V. C ITYO FTU LSA-BOA. O RG

Application No. ZN LOD- 00000-2020

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. PIease direct all questions
concerning variances, special except¡ons, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinat¡ons, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INGOG representative at 584-7526. lt is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act
as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify complíance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit
the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to
any optimal method of code solution for the project.

90.090-C.2) Detached Accessory Buildings
a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts, provided that:

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table 90-

Review Comments: The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set out by the zoning code of open
unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback (in your case, 20 feet from the rear
property line. A maximum of 30o/o (50'X 20'X 30%) or 300 sf of the footprint of the detached garage is permitted
to cover the required rear setback. Revise and resubmit your plans indicating the proposed accessory building
will not cover more than 300 sf or obtain a Variance from the BOA to allow more than (30%) coverage in the
rear setback.

Note: A Historic Preservation permit may be required for the additions to an accessory building in a street
yard. Contact INCOG at 918-584-7526.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional lette¡s from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this

letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Kink to Zoning Code:
http:vnrw.tmapc.org/Documentsff u lsaZoningGode. pdf

Please Notifu Plans Examiner Bv Email When You Have Submitted A Revision. lf you originally submit paper
plans, revisions must be submitted as paper plans. lf you submit online, revisions must be submitted online

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEWTO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

2
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9317
CZM:37
CD= 4

Case Number: BOA-23028

HEARING DATE: 1111012020 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jack Arnold

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width on the lot inside
the street setback (Sec. 55.090-F)

LOCATION: ZONED: RS-1

TRACT SIZE: 23781.11 SQ FTPRESENT USE: Resídential

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LTS 3 & 4 BEG 35W LT 2 BLK 1 THOMAS HEIGHTS ADDN TH
W165 N77.58 NELY CRV RT86.36 SE214.41 SW32W2O 582.30 TO POB BLK 5, WOODY-CREST
SUB

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

BOA-16907; On 01.10.95 the Board approved a Variance of the required front yard from 60'to 41.6'
form the center of the right-of-way and a varíance of the rear yard from 25' to 20'.

Surrounding Properties: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an " " and an "Area of ".

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the NE//c of E. 28th Pl. and S
Columbia Ave.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to increase the permitted
driveway width on the lot inside the street setback (Sec. 55.090-F) 

\ O. a
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ln addition to the two traditional driveways on the lot the applicant is proposing a motor court to be a
part of that driveway which would bring the total width of the driveway 48' 1" on the lot inside the
street setback. Per the code they would be limited to 30'.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Specral Exception to increase the permitted driveway width
on the lot inside the street setback (Sec. 55.090-F)

o Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

o Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Gase,No. 16907
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Action Reque-sted:
Variance of the required front and rear yards - SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS lN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, located
2851 East 28th Street.

Presentation:
The applicant, David Short, 1513 South Boston, submitted a plat of survey (Exhibit
E-1)and stated that he is proposing to add a 6'by 6'addition to the front of his
home. He informed that the existing garage will be converted to a family room and a
new garage will be constructeci, which will open to the south. Mr. Short noied that
the required front setback is 60', and the house was previously constructed at 48'.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Doverspike asked Mr. Short if the required rear yard will be reduced from 25' lo
2O', and he answered in the affirmative.

Board Action:
On MOTION of ABBOTT, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Abbott, Bolzle, Doverspike,
Turnbo, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none "absent") to APPROVE a

Variance of the required front yard from 60' TO 41.6' and the rear yard from 25' to
20' . SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; per survey submitted; finding a hardship demonstrated by

the narrowness of the lot and the corner location with major building setbacks on

two sides; on the following described property:

The west 200' of parts of Lots 3 and 4, Block 5, L4loociy Ci'est Addition, City of
Tulsa, Tuisa County, Oklahoma as follows: Beginning at a poini on the est line
of Lot 3, said point being 4.72' northerly from the SW/c of said Lot 3 on a curye
to the right, radius 525'; thence in a southerly direction along the west line of
Block 5, 132.3'to a point; thence in an easterly direction to a point on the east
line of Block 5, 393.3'to a point; thence north along the east line of said Block
5, a distance of 132.3'to a point 35.95'south of the NE/c of said Lot 4; thence
west a distance of 400.19' to a POB less a 50' roadway dedication across the

south 50'thereof.

Case No. 16908

Action Requested:
Variance of the required setb,ack from the centerline of Charles Page Boulevard -
I loa I lnif 'l { ln¡a}ar{ tOAn ô}rarlac Ðqaa Fl¿'rr rlar¡ar¿{
\.i9v vl ¡ll I I r lvvglvv &Yvv vl lgl rvv I svv svs¡
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PlanningÆoning

Results per page to c I - I of I

Requires Re-submit 09tt6/202a 09/29/202A Taylor Jeff

Comnrents I Recomrnendations lCorrections I Review Detåil I Review ltems lMain Menu

fjstar ls

Comments

No comments to dísplåy"

Recommendations
Sort Number ô

Number Recommend¿tion Created On

o
f.¡

No records to displ¡y-

Corrections
Sort Correction 0rder i

Correction Order: 1 Type General Resoþed: No

Resoþed On:

55.090-F3 Surfacing. ln RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may not exceed the following maxímum widthç unless e greater width
is approved in accordance with thespecial exception proceduresof Section 70.120. Maximum DrivewayWidth allowed is 30'on r¡our lot.

Review Comments: The submitted site plan proposes a driveway width of more than 30' in width on the lot in the street setback which exceeds the maximum
allowable driveway widthon this lot. Revise plans to indicate the driveway shallnot exceed the maximum allowable widthor apply to the BOAfor a specialexception,
one for the proposed driveway width on this lot.

É Export

Comments

Corrective Ac tion
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Cha Austin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

fayenelle@aol.com
Monday, November 2,2020 10:07 AM
Chapman, Austin
2797 S. Columbia Place new construction home

Dear Mr. Chapman,

My name is Fayenelle Helm, my husband, Jay and I live and own the home at 2641 S Columbia Place, Tulsa.
It has been brought to our attention that there is a city code 55090-F3 concern over the proposed driveways on the above
referenced home.
I drive past there 2-4 times a day and have enjoyed watching the construction of this beautiful home over the last year.
I notice that there are two drives, one on Columbia Place and one on 28th. \Mtat a great idea and benefit! We don't think
that the driveways create any type of distraction,
nor do we see anything that doesn't fit into the character of the neighborhood. We feel this house ís a nice addition to our
neighborhood. We totally support the request for a special exception application proposed by the owners to the City of
Tulsa, Board of Adjustments. Please feel free to contact us if you would like to discuss this further.

Fayenelle and Jay Helm
26415 Columbia Place
Tulsa, OK 74114
fayenelle@aol.com
918-636-6695 Fayenelle Cell
918-625-6000 Jay Cell

\0 .\\1



Chapman, Austin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

m2i nvest@truckstaff.com
Tuesday, November 3,2020 10:30 AM
Chapman, Austin
Case no. BOA-23028

Dear Mr. Chapman,
I'm writing in support of issuing a special exception to increase the permitted

driveway w¡dth a12797 S. Columbia Pl.. I live at 2650 S. Columbia Pl., so that house is
clearly visible from mine. lt appears to me that neither the driveway on 28th street nor
the auto court on Columbia Pl. come close to the max.30 feet allowed in the code. No
matter how the city calculates that width, the landscaping and design of low walls have
rendered the driveways nearly invisible. And since the driveways are at opposite ends
of the lot, it would not be aesthetically objectionable even if both drives were covered
with cars. Additionally, the auto court is crushed gravel so it cannot be an issue related
to water runoff or percentage of the lot being impermeable.

I hope the BOA will approve this exception as I believe this home will add to the
quality and value of the entire surrounding neighborhood.

Sincerely Yours,
Michael S. Morrison

Michael S. Morrison
M Squared lnvestments, lnc.
6218 S. Lewis Ave., Suite I 01
Tulsa, OK 741136
918.744.5559
m2i nvest@truckstaff . com
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BOA-23029 - Eller & Detrich

The applicant requests a continuance to
December 8,2020
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9318

CZI'll:37
CD:4

Case Number: BOA-23033

HEARING DATE: 11110120201:00 PM

APPLICANT: Aaron Cissell

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the required 25-foot rear setback in the RS-2 district (Sec.
5.030, Table 5-3) and Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50% open space (Sec.
80.020-B)

LOCATION: 1360 E 27 ST S ZONED: RS-2

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 6751.83 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11 BLK2, SUNSETVIEWADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o oÍ the city's total parcels. Existing resídential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of !ife. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located along the South side E. 27th St
in between S. Peoria Ave. and S. Rockford Ave.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Variance of the required 25-foot rear setback in
the RS-2 district (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) and a Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less
than 50% open space (Sec. 80.020-8)

\â.À
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Tahle 5-3: fr Disfrirf Lot and ßuilding Regulatians

Reguletions I nr I ns-r I nsz I ns-s I ns-+lns-s I np I Rr lnrrr¿lnu-rlnu-¿lnq¡-:lnmx
Min. Buildine Setbäctcs {ft,}

Street
Arterial or sewice rd.
Other streets

Side

35
25

Rear

l0
15

***

80,020-3 ltlonconforming Lots in Residentiäl Zoning Districts
ln residentialzoning districts, a single detached house may be erected on a

nonconforming lot without compþing with the minimum lot area. minimum lot
äreÐ per unit, minirnum lst $ridth, rninirnum street frontage or minimum open
spÍ¡ce per unÍt reqr.rirements of the subject zoning district,

AII other lotand btrilding regulations
apply, except that det¡ched house måy be erected on corn€r lots that are
nonconforming with regard to latw¡dth, subjectto a reduced minirnum street side

huilding setback of 5 feet. Garages that are accessed through a side yard abutting
a street must be set back at least 20 feet

The applicant is asking to reduce their rear setback from 25' to 10' and to reduce the required open
space percentage from 50% to 40.43% based on a lot size of 6,751.83 square feet.
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP:

Applicant Signature

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the required 2S-foot rear setback in the RS-2
district (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) and Variance to allow a nonconforming lot to have less than 50%
open space (Sec. 80.020-8)

Finding the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, íf the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovi sion's i nte nded p u rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested varíance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa4l hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the varíance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, sprrft and íntent of this zoning code or the comprehensíve plan."

\À.q
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Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Offìcial

Plans Exem¡ner lll
TEL(91 8) 596-7637

jstaylor@c¡tyoft ulsa.org

Aaron Cissel
aaron.cissell@magellonlp.com

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
,175 EAST 2N'i STREET, SUITE 450

ÏULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

'10t12t2020

APPLICATION NO: ZN LOD- 70751-2020 (PLEÁSE REFERE/VCE THIS NUMBERWHEN CCNTACTIN? oUR
oFFtcÐ
Project Location: 1360 E 27th St S
Description: Addition

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED ÏO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SËCTIONS

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOW]NG:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIËNCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIËW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDTT|ONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENIS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMIÏTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
ÏHE C Y OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITÏAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXE,D / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED,

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1, IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS lF SUBMTTTED USrNG PAPER, OR SUBMTT ELECTRONTC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS", IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (TNCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNTNG COMMTSSTON
(TMAPC) rS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT WWW.TNCOÇ-O*Bç. OR AT |NCOG OFFTCES AT
2W.2nd ST.,8rh FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918)584-7526.

A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" f X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE 'RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF
ADJUSIMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR IMMEDIATE
SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SËCTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODË TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.C ITYOFTULSA-B OA.ORG

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Gode requirements ldentified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concernlng varianceg, spec¡al exceptlons, appeals of an adminlstrative offlcial decislon, Master Plan
Developments Dlstr¡cts (MPD), Planned Unit Developmente (PUD), Corrldor (CO) zoned dlstrlcts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splite, lot combinatlons, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regardlng (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representatlve at 584-7526, lt is your
responsiblllty to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision maklng
body affecting th6 status of your appllcation so we may continue to process your appllcation. INCOG does not act
as your legal or responeible agent ln submlttlng documents to the Clty of Tulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provlded in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permlt applicant ls responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompllance and submit
the selected compliance optlon for revlew. Staff review makes neither representatlon nor recommendatlon as to
âny optlmel method of code solution for the proiect.

1. 80.020-B Nonconforming Lots in ResídentialZoning Districts
ln residentialzoning districts, a s¡ngle detached house may be erected on a nonconforming lot
without complying with the min¡mum lot area, minimum lot area per unil, minimum lot width,
minimum street frontage or minimum open space per unit requirements of the subject zoning
district, provided that at least 50% of the lot area remains as open space. All other lot and
building regulations apply, except that detached houses may be erected on corner lots that are
nonconforming with regard to lot width, subject to a reduced minimum street side building
setback of 5 feet. Garages lhat are accessed through a side yard abutting a street must be set
back at least 20 feet.

Review Comments: The proposed lot is considered an existing nonconforming lot. You are
allowed to use 5A% oÍ the lot size as open space. You are proposing less than 50% of the lot
size to be open space. Revise plans to indicate compliance or apply to INCOG for a variance to
allow this lot to have less than 50% of the lot to be open space.

2. 5.030-A: ln the RS-2 zoned district the minimum rear yard setback shall be 25 feet from the rear property
line,

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 25' rear setback to the property line or apply to
INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 25' rear setback.

lf assistance is needed to find review comments or upload revisions contact Ashley
ehaney 918.694-4,196

Thia letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
dlsclpllnes such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in thls letter. A hard copy of thls

letter is avalleble upon request by the applicant.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Kink to Zoning Code;
http:www.tmapc.org/Doc uments/TulsaZon ingGode.pdf

Fleeàe¡l0tlfu Plane.Examlnor Bv Ëmall When You Have Submitted A Revision. lf you originally submlt paper
plans, revlslons must be eubmitted as paper plana. lf you subm¡t onllne, revieions must be submitted online
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